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I. INTRODUCTION

This appeal constitutes the fourth consecutive formal review of a
site plan application by Intervenor-Respondent Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
(“Wal-Mart”) for a modest remodel and expansion of its existing retail
store in Renton, which would add approximately 12,000 square feet of
space to a store currently occupying over 140,000 square feet. Following
a public hearing on Wal-Mart’s site plan application, at which there was
no opposition to the project, the Renton City Hearing Examiner approved
the project, specifically finding that it complied with all applicable code
requirements, including the Design Regulations.

Petitioner Renton Neighbors for Healthy Growth (“RNHG”) then
surfaced and submitted both a request for reconsideration to the Examiner
and an appeal to the City Council seeking denial of the project on two
grounds: (1) that the project violates the Design Regulations because it
fails to comply with some of the design standards, and (2) that the project
is an unlawful expansion of a non-conforming structure because the
expansion does not conform to a 15-foot maximum setback that applies in
the underlying zone. Neither of these claims has merit.

As the Hearing Examiner correctly determined in denying
RNHG’s reconsideration request, and as confirmed by the City Council—

and later by the King County Superior Court—in the decision affirming
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the Examiner, both claims are addressed by the Design Regulations
themselves, which are “overlay” regulations that (1) expressly allow the
Examiner to approve a project that does not meet all design “standards” so
long it meets the “intent” and “guidelines” for any given standard; and (2)
expressly supersede “other sections of the Renton Municipal Code” that
are in conflict with the Design Regulations, including the 15-foot
maximum setback for the underlying zone.

Because the Examiner was right on both counts, RNHG has failed
to satisfy its burden of proving the City erred in approving the project.
For this reason, this Court should uphold the Superior Court’s dismissal of
RNHG’s LUPA appeal of Wal-Mart’s site plan approval.

II. ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether RNHG has standing to bring a LUPA appeal?

2. Whether RNHG has met its burden of proof under LUPA
of establishing that the City’s site plan approval for the Wal-Mart store
expansion should be reversed for failure to comply with the Design
Regulations in RMC 4-3-100?

3. Whether RNHG has met its burden of proof under LUPA
of establishing that the City site plan approval for the Wal-Mart store
expansion should be reversed because it is an unlawful enlargement of a

nonconforming structure under RMC 4-10-050(A)(4)?
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III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A, Existing Store and Project Description

Wal-Mart proposes a modest remodel and expansion of its retail
store in Renton, which currently contains 134,352 square feet of retail
space along with 9,000 square feet in its garden center. CP 986, 1001-
1002. The store sits on the west side of a 13.6-acre site, with a parking
area between the store and its street frontage along Rainer/Hardie Avenue.
CP 985, 1010. Most of the store site is currently zoned Commercial
Arterial (CA) and is located in the Urban Design District ‘D’ overlay area
subject to the regulations in RMC 4-3-100 (“Design Regulations™). CP
987, 989.

Wal-Mart proposes adding 16,000 square feet to the store, and
reducing the garden center by 4,000 square feet. CP 991. Wal-Mart also
proposes adding 127 parking stalls to the existing 618 stalls. /d. The
proposed additions to the front of the store will move the store closer
towards Hardie Ave SW and Rainier Avenue S and includes design
features that “soften the visual lines of the store.” CP 987, 990, 1002.
The proposal will enhance and create pedestrian amenities and links
through the site, and includes perimeter and parking area landscaping that

exceeds Code requirements. CP 1002.
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B. Hearing Examiner Review and Approval

On February 8, 2010, PACLAND, on Wal-Mart’s behalf, filed an
application for site plan approval. CP 990. On April 27, 2010, the
Examiner held the required public hearing for the application, at which no
one opposed the proposal. CP 986, 988, 990. On May 13, 2010, the
Examiner issued a written Decision approving the project. CP 1003-1004.
In the 19-page Decision, which included extensive findings and
conclusions, the Examiner found that the project met all applicable site
plan criteria, including the Design Regulations. CP 1001-1003.

In finding compliance with the Design Regulations, the Examiner
adopted a table prepared by City staff, which contains a detailed staff
analysis of the proposal’s compliance with the Design Regulations,

¢

including the “standards,” “guidelines,” and “intent” that must be
considered for each design element in the Design Regulations. CP 1002,
Conclusion No. 10, see also RMC 4-3-100(A)(2)(b), (E). The staff’s
analysis adopted in the Decision considers over 70 different sub-elements
addressed in the Design Regulations, and found compliance with all sub-
elements. CP 992-1001.

In approving the project, the Examiner found that, as demonstrated

in the staff’s table and analysis, “the proposal meets the intent of the

Design Regulations on the basis of individual merit if all conditions of
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approval are satisfied,” and imposed all of the development conditions
recommended by City staff. CP 992, 1002-1003.

Regarding the maximum front yard setback of 15 feet in the CA
zone, the Hearing Examiner found that while the proposed expansion
would not comply with this requirement, providing a setback of
approximately 555 feet from Hardie-Rainier, “[o]nly an incredibly large
expansion or complete rebuild could move the front of the store to the
street and parking to the rear”; that the “proposed approximately 16,000
square foot expansion cannot be expected to accomplish the maximum
front yard setback of 15 feet”; that “[a]s a practical matter the tradeoff is
allowing a reasonably well-designed expansion and revitalized store or
probably permitting no change weighs in favor of the excessive setback”;
that “[t]aking advantage of the building’s existing placement in the overall
block and its surrounding stores help achieve a reasonable proposal”’; and
that the “additional or better landscaping can help fill in the large space
between the street and actual store.” CP 991 (Finding 20), 975-77
(Conclusions 3, 12, 16). The Examiner also found that the “extensive
setback, while non-conforming as to the Zoning Code, actually helps the
transition between the rather large big box store and its neighboring uses,”

and that the proposal “is successful in meeting the intent of the design
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standard to minimize the visual impact of the parking located between the
building and the street.” CP 995, (Finding 28), 1001 (Conclusion 4).

C. RNHG’s Request for Reconsideration and the
Examiner’s Denial of the Same

RNHG filed a request for reconsideration of the Examiner’s
decision on May 27, 2010, alleging, inter alia, that (1) the project violates
the Design Regulations because it is “not compliant” with some of the
“standards”; and (2) the project is an unlawful expansion of a non-
conforming structure because it dpes not conform to the CA zone’s 15-
foot maximum setback. CP 77-79. This was the first time RNHG or any
of its members commented on or raised objections to the project. CP 77.
At no time did RNHG allege that notice for the hearing was deficient. Id.
As the Examiner found: “It would appear that opposition to the
application is newly minted in this request.” Id.

On June 10, 2010, the Hearing Examiner denied RNHG’s
reconsideration request. CP 79. The Examiner found that the answer to
both of RNHG’s appeal issues—i.e.,.whether the project compﬁes with the
Design Regulations and whether it is a prohibited expansion of a
nonconforming structure—is found in the Design Regulations themselves,
which are “overlay” provisions that “govern properties within their

boundaries regardless of the underlying zoning and other provisions.” CP
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77. Regarding the first claim, the Examiner concluded that the Design
Regulations “provide that projects be reviewed with an eye toward
flexibility to forward the main thrust of the guidelines—to create better
designed and integrated projects”—and that the “guidelines allow
different or creative ways to achieve those principals.” Id. They thus
“allow sufficient latitude to permit the proposed expansion as conditioned
in the decision.” CP 77-78. Regarding the second claim, the Examiner
concluded that the Design Regulations also govern properties that may be
considered legal non-conforming uses, which the Code “permits...to be
developed in accordance with the [Design Regulations] rather than the
more general regulations governing properties outside of a District
governed by overlay regulations.” CP 78.

D. RNHG’s City Council Appeal and the Council’s Denial
of the Same

At the same time that RNHG filed its request for reconsideration, it
also filed an appeal to the City Council raising the same issues. At the
appeal hearing before the Planning Development Committee, the
Councilmembers acknowledged the setback issue as well, with
Councilmember Briere noting that, “[w]ell, you understand that the
setback is an existing issue,” and later noting that “[t]he only way they

could get by that would be to tear the building down and redevelop . . . the
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entire parcel.” CP 166. Councilmember Parker responded: “Yeah, quite
frankly which isn’t even reasonable in [sic] estimation. I think they have
given us a satisfactory explanation of how that’s interlinked with the
design guidelines in order to make that happen.” Id. The Committee
members voted to “uphold the Hearing Examiner’s decision” immediately
thereafter. CP 167.

At the regular City Council meeting of August 16, 2010, the City
Council affirmed the Hearing Examiner’s Decision without making any
findings or conclusions of its own, see CP 695, 698, thus adopting the
Examiner’s findings and conclusions as their own. See RMC 4-8-
100(K)(2).

E. RNHG’s LUPA Petition and the Superior Court’s
Denial of the Same

On September 7, 2010, RNHG appealed the Decision to the King
County Superior Court pursuant to the Land Use Petition Act, Ch. 36.70C,
RCW (“LUPA”), making claims similar to those asserted in the Examiner
and City Council appeals below. See CP 1-6. Wal-Mart moved to dismiss
the Petition for lack of standing under RCW 36.70C,060(2), including
failure to exhaust administrative remedies. The King County Superior
Court denied the motion. CP 119-120. On the merits of the LUPA

appeal, the Court, in an order dated February 22, 2011, found that “[t]he
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City of Renton properly interpreted and applied its code requirements in
approving [ Wal-Mart’s] proposed site plan,” and that “{[RNHG] failed to
satisfy the standards of RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a)-(d) [LUPA’s standards of
review] and is therefore not entitled to relief.” CP 170-171. Based on
these conclusions, the Court upheld the Decision. CP 171.

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW

LUPA governs judicial review of land use decisions. HJS Dev.,
Inc. v. Pierce County, Dep’t of Planning & Land Servs., 148 Wn.2d 451,
467, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003) (en banc). When reviewing a superior court’s
decision on a land use petition, the appellate court stands in the same
position as the superior court. Lakeside Industries v. Thurston County,
119 Wn. App. 886, 893, 83 P.3d 433 (2004). Under LUPA, the court
reviews the land use decision of the local jurisdiction’s body or officer
with the highest level of authority to make the determination, including
those with authority to hear appeals—in this case, the City Council. RCW
36.70C.020(1); Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. Mercer Island,
106 Wn. App. 461, 474, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001); see also Wenatchee
Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County, 14‘1 Wn.2d 169, 175-76, 4 P.3d 123
(2000) (en banc) (applying LUPA standards of review to local land use
decision). Because the City Council did not modify any of the Examiner’s

findings and conclusions, they became the findings and conclusions of the
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City Council for purposes of the Court’s review of the Decision. See
RMC 4-8-100(K)(2) (“Unless otherwise specified, the City Council shall
be presumed to have adopted the Examiner’s findings and conclusions.”);
see also, e.g., J.L. Storedahl & Sons, Inc. v. Clark Cnty, 143 Wn. App.
920, 930, 180 P.3d 848 (2008) (examiner’s factual findings “became
verities” where not reversed or modified by board of county
commissioners on appeal).

As petitioner, RNHG has the burden of showing that one or more
of LUPA’s six standards for granting relief has been met. RNHG cites
four standards in its appeal:

(a) The body or officer that made the land
use decision engaged in unlawful procedure
or failed to follow a prescribed process,
unless the error was harmless;

(b) The land use decision is an erroneous
interpretation of the law, after allowing for
such deference as is due the construction of
a law by a local jurisdiction with expertise;

(c) The land use decision is not supported by
evidence that is substantial when viewed in
light of the whole record before the court;
(d) The land use decision is a clearly

erroneous application of the law to the facts

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a)-(d), cited in Op. Br. 7-8.

10

DWT 17717147v6 0031150-000288



This statute “reflects clear legislative intention that [courts] give
substantial deference to both legal and factual determinations of local
jurisdictions with expertise in land use vregulations.” Timberlake Christian
Fellowship v. King County, 114 Wn. App. 174, 180, 61 P.3d 332 (2002).
Accordingly, while issues involving interpretation of law in standard (b)
are reviewed de novo under the error of law standard, Wenatchee
Sportsmen, 141 Wn.2d at 169, the court must give “great weight” to the
City’s interpretation of its zoning laws, see Ass 'n of Rural Residents v.
Kitsap County, 95 Wn. App. 383, 391, 974 P.2d 863 (1999). RNHG cites
the de novo component of standard (b) in is brief, see Op. Br. 8, but
wholly ignores the plain language of this standard, which concludes with
the words “after allowing for such deference as is due the construction of
a law by a local jurisdiction with expertise,” see RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b).
Thus, in this case, the Examiner’s interpretation of the laws at issue, such
és the City’s Design Regulations, are entitled to substantial deference.

Factual determinations are subject to a deferential “substantial
evidence” standard, with the court considering all of the evidence and
reasonable inferences in the light most favorable to the party who
prevailed in the highest forum that exercised fact-finding authority.

Freeburg v. City of Seattle, 71 Wn. App. 367, 371-72, 859 P.2d 610

11
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(1993). Here, that was the Hearing Examiner.! While RNHG challenges
the compliance with the Design Regulations, it has not assigned error to
any of the Examiner’s findings of fact on this issue, so they are verities on
appeal. See, e.g., City of Medina v. T-Mobile US4, Inc., 123 Wn. App. 19,
29, 95 P.3d 377 (2004); United Dev. Corp. v. Mill Creek, 106 Wn. App.
681, 688, 26 P.3d 943 (2001).

Questions involving application of the law to the facts, such as
RNHG’s claims that the project does not comply with the Design
Regulations, are reviewed for clear error. Citizens to Preserve Pioneer
Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island, 106 Wn. App. 461, 474, 24 P.3d 1079
(2001). “Under the clearly erroneous standard of review, the court does
not substitute its judgment for that of the administrative body and may
find the decision clearly erroneous only when it is left with the definite
and firm conviction that a mistake has been committed.” Cougar
Mountain Assocs. v. King County, 111 Wn.2d 742, 747, 765 P.2d 264
(1988).

Here, RNHG only seems to address standard (b)—the error of law
standard—in its briefing, and has failed to assign any errors under, or even

acknowledge the other, more stringent, standards of review applicable in

! Under the City zoning code, Hearing Examiner decisions are appealable to the City
Council. RMC 4-8-110(E)(8)(a). The City Council limits its review to the evidence
presented to the Hearing Examiner. RMC 4-8-110(F)(5),(6).
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this case. In any event, RNHG cannot meet its burden of proving that the
Decision (the City Council’s affirmance of the Examiner’s project
approval) was reversible under any of these standards. For this reason,
this Court should uphold the Superior Court’s denial of RNHG’s LUPA
appeal.

V. ARGUMENT

A, RNHG lacks standing to bring this LUPA appeal.

RNHG'’s failure to participate in the only open record hearing in
the City’s review of this matter deprives it of any standing to bring this
LUPA appeal. To have standing to bring a petition under LUPA, a party
must first exhaust all available administrative remedies. See RCW
36.70C.060(2)(d); Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon,
133 Wn.2d 861, 867-872, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997). As our Supreme Court
has explained, “[a] party must generally exhaust all available
administrative remedies prior to seeking relief in superior court.” Id. at
866 (emphasis provided) (finding citizen group exhausted its
administrative remedies prior to LUPA appeal of land use decision
because it raised the appropriate project approval issues in correspondence
and through testimony at the public hearing). As the Supreme Court
explained, “[t]he court will not intervene and administrative remedies need

to be exhausted when the ‘relief sought ... can be obtained by resort to an
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exclusive or adequate administrative remedy.” Id. (emphasis provided). In
this case, RNHG does not claim that its right to participate in the
Examiner’s open record hearing on Wal-Mart’s approval could not have
resulted in the relief it seeks in its LUPA appeal (i.e. denial of the project),
or that the available relief was inadequate. In this case, the Examiner may
or may not have changed the Decision if RNHG had appeared at,
commented on, or otherwise participated in the open record appeal. But
we will never know for sure since RNHG completely failed to participate
in this proceeding.

The applicable City Code provisions confirm RNHG’s lack of
standing to file its motion for reconsideration with the Hearing Examiner
or its appeal to the City Council. While the land use appeal provisions in
force at the time RNHG submitted its reconsideration request allowed
“any person aggrieved” to appeal an administrative decision to the
Examiner, only an “interested party aggrieved” can appeal a Hearing
Examiner decision to the City Council. Compare RMC 4-8-110(E)(3)(b)
with RMC 4-8-110(E)(8)(a). “When the Legislature uses different words
within the same statute, we recognize that a different meaning is
intended.” State v. Beaver, 148 Wn.2d 338, 343, 60 P.3d 586 (2002) (en
banc). Because the term “interested party” is clearly intended to limit the

parties that can appeal the Examiner’s decision beyond “any person,” the
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term “interested party” should be limited to individuals and/or entities who
actually participated in Examiner’s hearing.”

This interpretation furthers goals of the exhaustion doctrine, which
“protects the autonomy of administrative agencies by giving them the
opportunity to correct their own errors” and “discourages litigants from
ignoring administrative procedures by resort to the courts.” Harrington v.
Spokane County, 128 Wn. App. 202, 210; 114 P.3d 1244 (2005) (citations
omitted). A similar policy rationale is behind the authorities holding that
new issues cannot be raised at the reconsideration or appeal stage. See,
e.g., CR 59 (limiting reconsideration to certain cases, such as “[n]ewly
discovered evidence” not discoverable at time of trial with reasonable
diligence); Peste v. Mason County, 133 Wn. App. 456, 468-469, 136 P.3d
140 (2006) (appellant waived right to argue issues not timely appealed as
permitted by law). In fact, RNHG’s after-the-fact complaints about the
language used in the Examiner’s decision—including the City’s alleged
failure to “invoke” the proper Code provisions—is a near-perfect example
of the policy behind these doctrines. If this Court chooses to decide this

case on the merits, it will be based on a record and decision that could not

% While the term “interested party” is clear enough on its face, RNHG may suggest—as it
did below—that the meaning of this term is ambiguous. To the extent that the Court
agrees that the term is ambiguous, it would be appropriate for the Court to construe this
term with due consideration of the express purposes of the Code’s appeal provisions,
which is “to combine and expedite development review to eliminate redundancy and
minimize delays,” see RMC 4-8-110(A).
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have addressed RNHG’s untimely complaints about the proposal, and it
would allow RNHG to skip a critical stage in the City’s review of the
project, resulting in further administrative inefficiency, repetitive,
redundant project reviews, as well as delay. This is not to mention a
fundamental lack of fairness to the City and Wal-Mart, whom RNHG
seeks to punish for their lack of clairvoyance relating to RNHG’s future
complaints about the proposal.

RNHG’s lack of standing to bring this appeal provides an alternate
basis for upholding the Decision and denying RNHG’s LUPA appeal. The
Court should dismiss RNHG’s appeal on these grounds.

B. Wal-Mart’s Project Complies with the City’s Design
Regulations.

RNHG claims the Decision should be reversed because it violates
the City’s Design Regulations. Op. Br. 19. This argument is based on
RNHG’s faulty assumption that a project’s failure to comply with any of
the “standards” stated for any design element means the project violates
the Design Regulations. Op. Br. 24. However, this assumption finds no
support in the Design Regulations, which provide that a project need not
adhere to a stated “standard” so long as it is consistent with the

“guidelines” and “intent” for the design element in question. The Design
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Regulations also allow minimum standards to be modified. Under either
basis, the project complies with the Design Regulations.

In this case, the Hearing Examiner properly held that project
complies with the Design Regulations because it meets the “guidelines”
and “intent” behind each design element, and even if it did not, the City’s
modification of the standards was proper.

1. The City properly found that compliance with
the Design Regulations’ “standards” is not
mandatory for any given design element where,

as here, a project complies with the “guidelines”
and “intent” for that element.

The City’s Design Regulations address a comprehensive set of
design elements including site layout, building location, parking and
vehicular access, pedestrian environment, and building and architectural
design. See RMC 4-3-100(E)(1)-(7). “Each [design] element includes an

intent statement, standards, and guidelines” addressing how a developer

must demonstrate compliance with each design requirement. RMC 4-3-
100(A)(2) (emphasis provided). The following Code provision articulates
how these components relate to one another:

The[] standards specify a prescriptive
manner in which the [design] requirement
can be met. In order to provide flexibility,
guidelines are also stated for each element.
These guidelines and the intent statement
provide direction for those who seek to meet
the required element in a manner that is
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different from the standards.

When the Administrator . . . has determined
that the proposed manner of meeting the
design requirement through the guidelines
and intent is sufficient, the applicant shall
not be required to demonstrate sufficiency to
the standard associated with the guideline
that has been approved.

RMC 4-3-100(A)(2)(b) (emphasis provided). Under the plain language of
this provision, an applicant can comply with any given design element by
(1) meeting the stated standard, or (2) complying with the guidelines and
intent stated for each design element. Id.

In an attempt to avoid this language, RNHG now claims that Wal-
Mart’s project vested to a prior version of the Design Regulations’
purpose statement, which “[¢]stablish[es] two categories of regulations:
(a) ‘minimum standards’ that must be met, and (2) ‘guidelines’ that while
not mandatory, are considered. ..in determining if the proposed action
meets the intent of the guidelines.” Op. Br. at 23-24. However, it is well-
settled law that a site plan application does not trigger vesting, see Abbey
Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake, 167 Wash.2d 242,218 P.3d
180 (2009) (en banc), so the Design Regulations RNHG relies on do not

apply to Wal-Mart’s project.’

* Even if the prior version of the Design Regulations did apply as RNHG suggests, the
Court should consider the City Council’s later clarification (in RMC 4-3-100(A)(2)(b)) of
how the Design Regulations’ statements of standards, guidelines, and intent relate to one
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In any event, the Decision is consistent with either iteration of the
Design Regulations, which—as the City points out in its briefing—provide
a great deal of flexibility to the City to apply them to ensure a quality
project design. In fact, both iterations of the Design Regulations mandate
that the Examiner will, in reviewing a project’s consistent with the Design
Regulations, “consider proposals on the basis of individual merit, will
consider the overall intent of the minimum standards and guidelines, and
encourage creative design alternatives in order to achieve the purposes of
the design regulations.” RMC 4-3-100(D)(2) (emphasis provided).

RNHG’s reading of the Design Regulations would render this
mandate a dead letter, along with each and every “guideline’” and “intent”
statement in the Code. It also flies in the face of common sense (Why
would the “guidelines” and “intent” statements appear in the Code if they
are to be ignored in favor of the “standards?), as well as the canon of
statutory construction requiring that all provisions of an enactment be
given effect. See, e.g., Commercial Waterway Dist. No. 1 of King County

v. Permanente Cement Co, 61 Wn.2d 509, 524, 379 P.2d 178 (1963) ("It is

another. Itis well-settled law in Washington that a statutory amendment may apply
retroactively if it is “curative”—that is, if it “clarifies or technically corrects an
ambiguous, older statute, without changing prior case law.” Magula v. Benton Franklin
Title Co., Inc., 131 Wn.2d 171, 182, 930 P.2d 307 (1997) (en banc). Further, as this
Court has noted, “[t]o help clarify the original intent of a statute, the court may . . . turn to
the statute's subsequent history.” State v. McKinley, 84 Wn. App. 677, 681, 929 P.2d
1145 (1997).

19

DWT 17717147v6 0031150-000288



too well-established to need citation of authority that a court may not place
a narrow, literal, and technical construction upon a part only of a statute
and ignore other relevant parts.”).

In this case, the Examiner correctly interpreted the Design
Regulations to allow deviation from some of the standards so long as the
project was consistent with the guidelines and intent for each design
element, and its interpretation is consistent with the express intent of the
Design Regulations—which were intended to allow flexibility to
encourage quality, creative design in the District D overlay area. See
RMC 4-3-100(A)(2)(b), (D)(2); see also Burlington Northern, Inc. v.
Johnston, 8 Wn.2d 321, 572 P.2d 1085 (1977) (en banc) (statutory
interpretation must “give effect to the intent and purpose of the legislature,
as expressed in the act.”). The Court should decline RNHG’s invitation to

? &

apply the Design Regulations’ “standards™ in a way that eviscerates other
Code provisions and circumvents the purposes of the Design Regulations.
RNHG has failed to prove error in the Decision, especially
considering the “considerable judicial deference” due the Examiner’s
interpretation of the Design Regulations. Citizens For A Safe

Neighborhood v. City of Seattle, 67 Wn. App. 436, 440, 836 P.2d 235

(1992); Rural Residents, 95 Wn. App. at 391.

20

DWT 17717147v6 0031150-000288



2. The City correctly applied the Design
Regulations to the proposed store expansion.

RNHG has also failed to satisfy its burden under RCW
36.70C.130(1)(d) of demonstrating clear error in the City’s application of
the Design Regulations to Wal-Mart’s proposal. RNHG assumes that the
“not compliant” notations by some of the design element standards in the
table included in the Decision are conclusive proof of a violation of the
Design Regulations. See, e.g., Op. Br. 25. But this assumption ignores
the Examiner’s Decision, which addresses this issue head-on and
concludes that “the [Wal-Mart] proposal meets the intent of the Design
Regulations on the basis of individual merit.” CP 992-93 (emphasis
provided).

In fact, these and other Hearing Examiner findings relating to the
project’s compliance with the Design Regulations, including Finding 28
and the table addressing compliance with all applicable design elements,
are supported by substantial evidence in the record under RCW
36.70C.130(1)(c). Not only does RNHG fail to allege otherwise, RNHG
does not even challenge or assign error to any of the Examiner’s findings
regarding compliance with the Design Regulations. They are thus verities

on appeal. See, e.g., City of Medina, 123 Wn. App. at 29.
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The only design elements RNHG specifically addresses relate to
parking, tree planting, and fagade requirements.* With respect to parking,
the Decision included a finding that Wal-Mart’s proposal was successful
in minimizing the visual impact of the parking located between the
building and the street, CP 995, a fact which is a verity on appeal given
RNHG’s failure to challenge it.” RNHG’s parking claim also falls short
because it assumes, erroneously, that the “standard” for this design
element controls the parking layout of the project to the exclusion of any
other Code provision. RNHG thus fails to analyze—or even discuss—the
stated guidelines and intent behind this parking requirement, all of which
are intended to be flexible and allow the Examiner broad discretion in
applying them. See, e.g., RMC 4-3-100(E)(2) (surface parking element
intended to “maintain active pedestrian environments” by “placing
parking lots primarily in back of buildings” and encourage screening and
landscaping of parking lots “as dictated by [the] location” of a given

proposal) (emphasis provided). Nor does RNHG address any of the other

* RNHG does not raise or brief any other specific objections to the proposal’s compliance
with the Design Regulations. In any event, they cannot be sustained-on this record. This
is because the Examiner imposed specific development conditions to address all of the
remaining standards that were marked “not compliant.” See CP 992-1001.

S RNHG’s argument relating to parking should also be rejected because it seeks to apply
the current Design Regulations to the existing development as well as the new portions
proposed by Wal-Mart. See, e.g., Op. Br. 25. However, the Code clearly exempts
existing nonconforming structures from compliance with any of its provisions. See, e.g.,
RMC 4-10-050(A)(4) (nonconforming structure “shall not be enlarged unless the
enlargement is conforming”) (emphasis provided).
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factors the Examiner considered in concluding that the proposal “is
successful in meeting the intent of th[is] design standard.” CP 995.

With respect to the tree planting requirement, RNHG likewise fails
to assign error to the Examiner’s finding that “[a]ll new parking areas
would comply with the minimum standard for tree spacing.” See CP 997.
This finding—which is a verity on appeal due to RNHG’s failure to assign
error to it—unequivocally demonstrates the project’s consistency with this
standard. RNHG’s briefing fails to demonstrate how, or why, it believes
Wal-Mart’s proposal does not comply with the landscaping element,
which is also intended to be applied in a flexible manner in the Examiner’s
sound discretion. See, e.g., CP 996 (“landscaping” element is intended to
“reinforce the architec'ture or concept of the area; provide visual and
climactic relief in areas of expansive paving or structures; channelize and
define logical areas of pedestrian and vehicular circulation; and add to the
aesthetic enjoyment of the area by the community”). In any event, this
standard no longer exists in the Design Regulations, see RMC 4-3-
100(E)(4), and (2), so it cannot form the basis for finding error in the

Decision.’

§ This argument should also be dismissed because it assumes, incorrectly, that the
existing structure must comply with the requirements of this design element, see Op. Br.
26, despite the Code’s specific exemption for existing development, see RMC 4-10-
050(A)4).
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RNHG’s initial objection to the fagade issue was part of its blanket
objection to every design element in the Examiner’s table with the “not
compliant” notation next to the standard. But like many of these
objections, RNHG fails to recognize the fact that the Hearing Examiner
explicitly conditioned his approval of Wal-Mart’s proposal on the
satisfaction of these elements, including the facade element through
treatments for the store’s northern fagade. See CP 1004 (Condition 9).

In any event, the fagade requirement is, like the other two design
elements RNHG has raised, intended to be applied in a flexible,
discretionary manner. See, e.g., RMC 4-3-100(E)(5) (intent of building
character and massing, including the facade requirements, is to “ensure
that buildings are not bland,” that they “appear to be at a human scale,”
and “are visually interesting”); id. (stating, in the guidelines for building
character and massing, that “[bJuilding facades should be modulated
and/or articulated” for various reasons) (emphasis provided). RNHG fails
to recognize this, and also fails to allege—Iet alone demonstrate—clear
error or lack of substantial evidence to support the finding that “the
applicant has achieved visual interest along the eastern fagade, thereby
meeting the intent of the code.” CP 998.

Under the clearly erroneous standard of review, a court “does not

substitute its judgment for that of the administrative body”—in this case,
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the Examiner. See Cougar Mountain, 111 Wn.2d at 747. Yet, this is
precisely what RNHG invites the Court to do in this case, based on
RNHG’s subjective impressions of how Wal-Mart’s modest expansion
squares with the “City’s vision” and the “general feeling” of the Design
Regulations. Op. Br. 20-22, 24 (concluding that “[Wal-Mart’s] proposal
is for exactly the opposite of what the City requires in its regulations™)
(emphasis provided). But RNHG’s subjective disagreement with the
Examiner’s interpretation of City policy and the Design Regulations does
not demonstrate any basis for reversing the Decision for “clear error”—
which is proper “only when [the court] is left with the definite and firm
conviction that a mistake has been committed.” Cougar Mountain, 111
Wn.2d at 747.

Considering the flexible nature of the Code’s design elements, the
Examiner’s discretion in applying them, and the Examiner’s specific
findings—all of which are fully supported by the record—that the design
complies with the Code, see, e.g., CP 992-993, RNHG cannot satisfy its
burden of demonstrating clear error in the City’s application of the three
design elements RNHG argues were not satisfied—or any other part of the

Design Regulations.
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3. Even if all of the Design Regulations’ standards
were to apply to Wal-Mart’s proposal, the City’s
modification of these standards was proper in
this case.

Even if RNHG were correct (which it is not) that departures from
the standards were not permitted based on the guidelines and intent for any
given design element, the Decision would still be proper under the City’s
authority to approve modifications to these standards. The Design
Regulations authorize the Administrator “to modify the minimum
standards of the design regulations,” so long as the modification “meets
the intent of the minimum standards and guidelines . . . of the design
regulations” and the applicable design standard will not have a detrimental
effect on nearby properties, “manifests high quality design,” and will
“enhance the pedestrian environment.” RMC 4-3-100(F)(1)-(5). The
Code does not require any specific approval process or timeline for these

modifications’: All that is required is a written submittal from the

7 See id. (citing RMC 4-9-250(D)). Given the lack of specific timing requirements, the
City may allow such modifications as standalone approvals, as with the City’s approval
of the refuse modification for this proposal; or the modifications can be part of the
Administrator’s recommendations to the Examiner, as was done for the remaining
modifications granted in this case. See CP 991 (Examiner’s Finding 18, noting that Wal-
Mart “requested and was granted a modification to allow a smaller than required refuse
and recycling area”); CP 134-35 (City Staff testifying at Examiner Hearing that “[t]he
appeal period for this modification ended on April 16th,” several days before the
Examiner Hearing); CP 992-1003 (table and discussion of other items marked “non
compliant” but subject to modification); CP 1003-1004 (conditions addressing items
marked “not compliant” in Examiner’s table).
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applicant, see RMC 4-9-250(D)(1).® So long as the modification proposed
is consistent with the intent of the Code and Comprehensive Plan, is the
minimum necessary to implement these policies, and meets additional
standards similar to those found under RMC 4-3-100, a modification to the
standards may be allowed “[w]herever there are practical difficulties
involved in carrying out the [development regulations].” See RMC 4-9-
250(D)(2)(a)-(f); RMC 4-3-100(F).

In this case, the Examiner, based on written submissions by the
applicant, found the proposal’s quality of design justified modifications to
some of the standards of the Design Regulations, that departure from the
standards was mitigated by the conditions on development, and they were
clearly based on the practical difficulties resulting from an expansion of an
existing store. See, e.g., CP 992-993, 1002-1003, including Conclusion 10
(The applicant “has justified why their project may not precisely meet
some of the standards.”). Thus, modification of the standards marked “not
compliant” in the staff table was not only proper, it is fully supported by
the record and the Examiner’s findings. See RMC 4-3-100(F), 4-9-

250(D)(2) (modification standards).

® This Code provision states that modification requests are “subject to review and
decision by the Planning/Building/Public Works Department upon submittal in writing of
Jurisdiction for such modification.” RMC 4-9-250(D)(1) (emphasis provided). The use
of the term “jurisdiction” seems to be a typographical error—the term “justification” may
be intended here, especially considering the use of the term “justified” later in this same
Code section. See RMC 4-9-250(D)(2)(e).
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RNHG urges the Court to disregard the City’s modification
authority because the above Code provision “was not invoked” in the
proceedings below. See Op. Br. 28. But this is because the City
believed—correctly—that the Design Regulations themselves permitted
deviation from the “standards” based on the project’s compliance with the
intent and guidelines of the design elements. However, it is within the
Court’s authority to uphold the Decision on this alternate basis in its
appellate review of the City’s Decision. See Burnet Spokane Ambulance,
131 Wn.2d 484, 493, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) (en banc) (decision below
“may be sustained on any basis supported by the record”); Peste v. Mason
Cnty, 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006) (applying RAP 2.5 in
LUPA petition); see also RAP 2.5 (“A party may present a ground for
affirming a trial court decision which was not presented to the trial court if
the record has been sufficiently developed to fairly consider the ground.”).

Because the record in this case fully supports modification of the
specific design standards under RMC 4-3-100(F), see, e.g., CP 1002
(Examiner’s Conclusion 10, finding that Wal-Mart “‘has justified why their
project may not precisely meet some of the standards™), upholding the
Decision on this basis—as opposed to remanding the matter for further
deliberations—is warranted. This is also the most equitable result, as

RNHG’s complaint that the City failed to “invoke” the correct words to
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grant the modification could have been addressed below but for RNHG’s
admitted failure to participate in or timely raise this issue at the open
record hearing before the Examiner. CP 4. It would be unjust to fault the
City—and punish Wal-Mart—for the lack of diligence displayed by
RNHG’s members by failing to participate in the Examiner hearing.

Further, LUPA only provides relief to a party who suffers actual
harm as a result of a procedural irregularity. See RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a)
(permitting a court to grant relief under LUPA if “[t]he body or officer
that made the land use decision engaged in unlawful procedure or failed to
follow a prescribed process, unless the error was harmless”) (emphasis
provided). In t.his case, RNHG has failed to meet its burden of
affirmatively demonstrating harmful error in the City’s alleged failure to
properly “invoke” its modification authority under the Code.

For the above reasons, to the extent the Court finds that
modification to the Design Regulations was necessary for the City’s
approval, it should uphold the decision based on these modifications.

C. The Project Is Not an Improper Enlargement of a Non-
Conforming Structure.

RNHG claims that the proposed store expansion “is an illegal
enlargement of an existing non-conforming structure” because it does not

comply with standards in the Design Regulations or the 15-foot maximum
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front yard setback requirement in the CA zone. Op. Br. 9, 13. In support
if this claim RNHG relies on RMC 4-10-050(A)(4), which provides that a
legal nonconforming structure “shall not be enlarged unless the
enlargement is nonconforming.”

Contrary to RNHG’s claims in its Opening Brief, RMC 4-10-
050(A)(4) does not require that the proposed enlargement bring the
existing store into conformance with the Code. Op. Br. 10, 12-14. It only
requires that the enlargement be conforming. See RMC 4-10-050(A)(4)
(“[A nonconforming] structure shall not be enlarged unless the
enlargement” is conforming.”) (emphasis added). In this case it is.

As the Hearing Examiner found, and as the Code and record
support, the proposed enlargement complies with the Design Regulations
and the Design Regulations supersede conflicting Code requirements,
including the 15-foot setback in the underlying CA zone. Even if not, the
record fully supports the Examiner’s approval of a more extensive setback
pursuant to the modification provisions of RMC 4-2-120(C)(15). Under
either basis, the store expansion complies with the Code and thus RNHG
cannot meet its burden of proof under LUPA that the proposed expansion
is an unlawful enlargement of a legal nonconforming use under RMC 4-

10-050(A)(4).
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1. The expansion complies with the Design
Regulations, which take precedence over any
conflicting zoning requirements, including the
15-foot maximum setback.

RNHG claims that the store expansion is nonconforming in two
respects: (1) that it fails to comply with some of the minimum standards in
the Development Regulations; and (2) that it violates the 15-foot
maximum front yard setback in the CA zone. Neither claim has merit.

The first claimed nonconformance is no different than RNHG’s
claim of noncompliance with the Design Regulations addressed in Section
V-A above and fails for the same reasons set forth therein—i.e., that the
Design Regulations expressly allow the Hearing Examiner to approve a
project that does not meet all design “standards” so long it meets the
“intent” and “guidelines” for any given standard, and that in this case, the
Hearing Examiner found that “the [ Wal-Mart] proposal meets the intent of
the Design Regulations on the basis of individual merit” so long as Wal-
Mart complied with the conditions of approval. CP 992-1001, 77-78.

The second claimed noncompliance—that the proposed expansion
violates the 15-foot setback in the CA zone—is equally without merit. As
the Hearing Examiner concluded, the Design Regulations are overlay

provisions that take precedence over conflicting underlying zoning

requirements, including the 15-foot setback at issue. CP 77 (Design
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Regulations “are ‘overlay’ provisions that govern properties within their
boundaries regardless of the underlying zoning and other zoning
provisions.”) (emphasis provided). This interpretation by the Hearing
Examiner is consistent with the language and intent of the Design
Regulations. See Burlington Northern, 89 Wn.2d 321 (statutory
interpretation must “give effect to the intent and purpose of the legislature,
as expressed in the act.”). It also is entitled to deference. RCW
36.70C.130(1)(b); Citizens, 67 Wn. App. at 440; Rural Residents, 95 Wn.
App. at 391.

The Design Regulations are overlay regulations that only apply to
development within certain designated design districts, including Design
District D where the Wal-Mart store is located. See RMC 4-3-
100(B)(1)(b)(11), (B)(3)(Urban Design Districts Map). As overlay
regulations, they contain specific design elements that are required to be
included in all development in the designated design districts, including
“big box retail” as well as “[a]lterations, enlargements, and/or restorations
of nonconforming structures pursuant to RMC 4-1-050.” RMC 4-3-
100(A); RMC 4-3-100(B)(1)(a), (b). These overlay regulations, which
contain standards, guidelines and statements of intent, govern such design

29 ¢

elements as “site design and building location,” “parking and vehicular

9 €<

access,” “pedestrian environment,” and “building and architectural
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design.” See RMC 4-3-100(E)(1)-(7). They are intended to provide
flexibility in how the design elements are met, based on “the overall intent
of the minimum standards and guidelines,” and to “encourage creative
design alternatives in order to achieve the purposes of the design
regulations.” RMC 4-3-100(D)(2); see also 4-3-100(A)(2). As overlay
regulations, they are applied independently of the other development
regulations in the Code, and prevail over conflicting underlying zoning
regulations, including the 15-foot maximum setback in the underlying CA
zone. See RMC 4-3-100(B)(2) (“Where there are conflicts between the
design regulations of this Section and other sections of the Renton
Municipal Code, the regulations of this Section shall prevail.”’) (emphasis
provided).

In this case, the Hearing Examiner carefully considered these
required design elements and determined that a larger setback was
appropriate because it allowed for a better design and was otherwise
consistent with the Design Regulations. See CP 992-1001. For example,
the Examiner specifically determined, among other relevant findings, that
“[t]he extensive setback . . . helps the transition between a rather large big
box store and it neighboring uses,” CP 1001-02 (Conc. 4), and that

“[t]aking advantage of the building’s existing placement . . . helps achieve
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a reasonable proposal,” CP 1002 (Conc. 12).° In so finding, the Examiner
properly characterized his determination as a “tradeoff . . . allowing a
reasonably well-designed expansion and revitalized store or probably
permitting no change weighs in favor of the excessive setback.” CP 1001
(Conc. 3).

These findings demonstrate the proposal’s compliance with the
Design Regulations. They also demonstrate the conflict between the
larger setback approved by the Hearing Examiner under the Design
Regulations and the 15-foot setback in the underlying CA zone. CP 1002.
Because of this conflict, the Hearing Examiner properly held that the
larger setback, which was necessary to achieve a “reasonably well-
designed expansion,” takes precedence over the 15-foot setback. See CP
1001 (Conc. 3).

While conceding that the Design Regulations “are meant to be an
‘overlay’ to other regulations that set forth standards for design,” RNHG
nonetheless argues the Design Regulations “exist in addition to and on top
of other Regulations in the Code.” In other words, according to RNHG,
overlay provisions cannot supersede underlying zoning requirements.
This argument is belied by the express conflict provision in the

Development Regulations, which reads as follows:

° Notably, RNHG does not assign error to these factual findings, so they are verities on
appeal. City of Medina, 123 Wn. App. at 29.
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Where there are conflicts between the design
regulations of this Section and other
sections of the Renton Municipal Code, the
regulations of this Section shall prevail.

RMC 4-3-100(B)(2) (emphasis provided). It is difficult to imagine a
clearer statement that the Design Regulations can and will supersede
conflicting underlying zoning requirements.

RNHG next argues that there is no conflict between the Design
Regulations and the 15-foot setback in the CA zone because there is no
setback provision in the Design Regulations that conflicts with this
setback. While it is true that there is no minimum or maximum setback in
the Design Regulations, this does not mean that application of the Design
Regulations cannot result in a setback that differs from the setback
required by the underlying zoning. The Design Regulations contain a
number of design elements that address and govern the appropriate
setback required for a project. For example, the “building location and
orientation” element “ensure[s] an appropriate transition between

b2 1)

buildings, parking areas, and other land uses,” “transition to surrounding
development” must account for differences in “building height, bulk and
scale,” parking areas are encouraged to “maintain active pedestrian

9% <<

environments,” “pathways through parking lots” should “provide safe and

attractive pedestrian connections to buildings,” and building facades and
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architectural elements should add visual interest and enhance the character
of the neighborhood. See RMC 4-3-100(E)(1)-(5) (intent and guidelines
for these design elements). These and other design elements can affect the
required setback for a particular development.

Because of the flexible and discretionary nature of the Design
Regulations—each design element consists of standards, guidelines and
statements of intent that are applied to a project “on the basis of individual
merit” and in consideration “of the overall intent of the standards and
guidelines” in order to “encourage creative design alternatives” and
“achieve the purposes of the [D]esign [R]egulations,” 4-3-100(D)(2)—
there is no way to know whether or to what extent the Design Regulations
conflict with other underlying zoning regulations until they are applied to
a particular project. This is especially so where—as here—the application
of the setback requirement to the proposed expansion would result in a
bizarre project design that would be wholly inconsistent with anyone’s
idea of quality project design. In this case, applying the setback as urged
by RNHG would result in the construction of a “hallway” expansion—
roughly 30 feet wide and 540 feet in length—extending from the current
storefront toward Hardie-Rainier.

Thus, with regard to the 15-foot setback in the underlying CA

zone, while there may not be a facial conflict with the Design Regulations,
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there certainly can be and, in this case, is an actual conflict between the
Design Regulations, as applied by the Hearing Examiner to the expansion
project, and the 15-foot setback that would other\;vise apply. This conflict
between the setback permitted and the 15-foot setback is fully
acknowledged in the Examiner’s decision. CP 1001 (Conc. 3), CP 78
(noting that the Code permits properties to be developed “in accordance
with the [Design Regulations] rather than the more general regulations
governing properties outside of a District governed by overlay
regulations™) (emphasis provided). In light of this conflict, the Examiner
correctly applied the Code in finding that the larger setback—approved
pursuant to the Design Regulations—was controlling. See id.

A conflict exists wherever it is “impossible to comply” with two
separate directives. See, e.g., Van Patten v. Jensen, 112 Wn.2d 552, 554,
773 P.2d 62 (1989) (en banc) (addressing conflicts standards in the context
of federal preemption). No express contradiction is required. Courts
have—and this Court should—recognize conflicts between two provisions
even where the requirements of one involve the exercise of discretion.
See, e.g., Baker v. Snohomish County Dept. of Planning and Community
Development, 68 Wn. App. 581, 841 P.2d 1321 (1992).

In Baker, for example, this Court addressed a claim of a conflict

between the permitting requirements of two separate agencies—the
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Department of Natural Resources (DNR) and Snohomish County. Id. at
591. The Court acknowledged that the agencies would first have to
exercise their discretion in order for the Court to determine whether a
conflict exists, noting that “[t]he DNR has great flexibility in fixing the
terms of its permit and the local agency likewise has a large measure of
discretion in the terms to be required in a conditional use permit.” Id. The
Court found that a finding of preemption would be inappropriate under the
facts presented because “any conflict [wa]s hypothetical and dependent
upon the precise manner in which two discretionary permits were crafted,”
noting that “[i]t is soon enough to find preemption when a conflict arises.”
Id.

The same is true here. Until the Examiner exercised his discretion
in determining the requirements of the Design Regulations, there was no
way to know whether these conflict with the general 15-foot maximum
setback provision in the Code. Having done so, and approving a larger
setback for the expansion project to ensure compliance with the Design
Regulations, the Hearing Examiner properly found that the larger setback
conflicted with and thus took precedence over the 15-foot setback in the
underlying CA zone.

RNHG employs contradictory reasoning in claiming that “[t]here is

no conflict” in this case, because—in the same breath—it claims that the
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15-foot maximum setback should apply instead of the Design Regulations
as applied by the Hearing Examiner. See, e.g., Op. Br. 19. This reasoning
implicitly acknowledges the conflict between these standards, a conflict
which is expressly controlled by the Code provision stating that “[w]here
there are conflicts between the design regulations . . . and other sections of
the Renton Municipal Code, the regulations of this Section shall prevail.”
RMC 4-3-100(B)(2) (emphasis provided). Because the Examiner found
that Wal-Mart’s proposal needed a setback greater than 15 feet to comply
with the Design Regulations, the 15-foot setback is superseded.'® See id.
Because the Examiner’s application of the Design Regulations to
supersede the inconsistent 15-foot setback was consistent with the
language and intent of the Code, RNHG cannot satisfy its burden of
demonstrating error—Ilet alone clear error—in the Decision. Wal-Mart’s
expansion is thus “conforming,” and RNHG’s claims to the contrary must

be rejected.

' In briefing this conflict issue, RNHG mischaracterizes Wal-Mart’s argument as urging
the Court to find the Design Regulations supersede the Code’s nonconforming structure
provisions. See Op. Br. 16-19. But contrary to RNHG’s suggestion, it is not necessary
for the Court to even reach this issue. This is because Wal-Mart’s proposed expansion is
“conforming” in that it fully complies with all applicable development regulations (i.e.
the Design Regulations, which supersede the 15-foot maximum setback requirement, or
alternatively through modification of the setback). Thus, the nonconforming structure
provisions never even come into play. However, to the extent the Court finds that the 15-
foot setback provision applies to the project, was not superseded by the Design
Regulations, and that the City should not have modified it, the nonconforming structure
provisions would conflict with the Design Regulations, and the Design Regulations
would in fact control under the express conflict provision of RMC 4-3-100(B)(2).
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2. Even if the 15-foot setback did apply to the Wal-
Mart proposal, modification of this standard was
proper in this case.

Even if the 15-foot setback provision were not superseded by the
Design Regulations, the general design regulations of the underlying CA
zone specifically authorize modification of this setback requirement, see
RMC 4-2-120C(15), and the Examiner’s modification of this setback was
proper in this case, and fully supported in the record. A note to the 15-
foot maximum setback provision that RNHG relies upon states that “[t]he
maximum setback may be modified by the Reviewing Official through the
site development plan review process” if the applicant can demonstrate
three specific criteria are met fo the extent possible. These three criteria
relate to (1) the “orient[ation of the] development to the pedestrian”
through various measures, (2) creation of a low scale streetscape,” and (3)
promotion of “safety and visibility . . . and ensuring adequate setbacks to
accommodate required parking and/or access that could not be provided
otherwise.” RMC 4-2-120C(15)(a)-(c). Under this provision, modification
is appropriate where strict compliance with the setback requirement (1)
cannot be met “[d]Jue to factors including . . . the unique site design
requirements of physical site constraints,” (2) would result in impairment

of one of the setback modification criteria, (3) or would impair “[a]ny
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function of the use which serves the public health, safety or welfare.” See
RMC 4-2-120C(15)(d)-(5).

This provision applies to Wal-Mart’s proposal because it was, in
fact, subject to the site development plan review process, and the
Examiner’s uncontested findings in this matter as well as his conclusions
fully support modification of the 15-foot setback under these standards. In
this respect, the Examiner specifically found that the proposal (1)
complies with all of the Design Regulations’ “pedestrian environment”
standards, intended to “provide safe and attractive pedestrian connections”
and ““create a network of linkages for pedestrians to improve safety and
convenience and enhance the pedestrian environment,” see CP 995-96; (2)
includes “a substantial amount of interior parking lot landscaping,” which
is “successful in . . . minimiz[ing] the visual impact of the parking located
between the building and the street,” CP 995; and (3) complies with the
Design Regulations’ “landscaping” standards, or the Examiner imposed
conditions to ensure such compliance, CP 996-97. As noted above, the
Examiner also found that these design features result in a better overall
proposal, and that the 15-foot setback was not feasible without
compromising this design of the proposal. Id.

The Examiner’s findings and conclusions in this respect—i.e.,

those supporting the Examiner’s determination that it was inappropriate to
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apply the 15-foot setback to the Wal-Mart proposal—are entitled to
deference in this proceeding, and fully support modification of the 15-foot
setback pursuant to RMC 4-2-120C(15). The City Council considered the
potential difficulties posed by the 15-foot setback, CP 166, as well as the
City staff’s testimony that because “the existing improvements reasonably
preclude the maximum setback requirement from being met...the
maximum setback requirement was modified.” CP 155. Because the
record fully supports such a modification, even if the Court were to find
that the 15-foot setback is not superseded by the Design Regulations,
upholding the Decision on the basis of this modification is the appropriate
remedy. Burnet, 131 Wn.2d at 493 (on appeal, decision below “may be
sustained on any basis supported by the record”); Peste, 133 Wn. App.
at456, 136 P.3d 140; RAP 2.5.

While RNHG generally complains of the City’s alleged failure to
“invoke” the correct provisions in support of these modifications, it has
failed to meet its burden of demonstrating error—Ilet alone clear or
harmful error—in the Examiner’s determination that the 15-foot setback
should not be required for Wal-Mart’s proposal, so its challenge on this

basis must be rejected.!’ RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a), (d).

' As discussed above, while RNHG complains that the City did not properly “invoke”
the modification provisions, this was because the City—properly—determined that no
modification was necessary since the Design Regulations control. In any event, to the
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D. Wal-Mart Is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Under RCW
4.84.370.

Pursuant to RCW 4.84.370,'? a party in whose favor a
municipality’s land use decision is rendered is entitled to attorney fees if
such decision is affirmed by at least two courts: the superior court and the
Court of Appeals and/or the Supreme Court. Habitat Watch v. Skagit
County, 155 Wn.2d 397, 413, 120 P. 3d 56 (2005). In Habitat Watch, the
court noted that “parties challenging a land use decision get one
opportunity to do so free of the risk of having to pay other parties’
attorney fees and costs if they are unsuccessful.” Id. at 413.

Here, Wal-Mart was a prevailing party both before the City and in
the prior superior court proceedings. Thus by the terms of the statute,
Wal-Mart is entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees under RCW

4.84.370 if the trial court decision is affirmed.

extent that the Court finds that such modification was necessary, it would be proper—and
just—to uphold the Decision on this basis because the modifications are supported in the
record, and because any failure to provide an in-depth written description of the
modifications is due to RNHG’s complete failure to participate in or raise the issue at the
Examiner hearing below.

12 RCW 4.84.370 provides in relevant part: “(1) Notwithstanding any other provisions of
this chapter, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs shall be awarded to the prevailing party
or substantially prevailing party on appeal before the court of appeals or the supreme
court of a decision by a county, city, or town to issue, condition, or deny a development
permit involving a site-specific rezone, zoning, plat, conditional use, variance, shoreline
permit, building permit, site plan, or similar land use approval or decision. The court
shall award and determine the amount of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs under this
section if: (a) The prevailing party on appeal was the prevailing or substantially
prevailing party before the county, city, or town . . .; and (b) The prevailing party on
appeal was the prevailing party or substantially prevailing party in all prior judicial
proceedings.”
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IL CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth herein, Wal-Mart respectfully requests
that the Court uphold the King County Superior Court’s order denying
RNHG’s Land Use Petition, uphold the City’s Decision approving Wal-
Mart’s proposal, and award attorney’s fees against RNHG pursuant to
4.84.370 and any other statute or law authorizing the same.

DATED this 10th day of August, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
Wal-M tores, Inc.

SIS

ChaNesE, Maduell, WSBA #15491
Clayton P. Graham, WSBA # 38266
1201 Third Avenue - Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 757-8093

Fax: (206) 757-7093

E-mail: chuckmaduell@dwt.com
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APPENDIX A

- Hearing Examiner’s Decision



May 13, 2010

OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER

CITY OF RENTON
Minutes
OWNER: ' Peter Bonnell
Bonnell Family LLC
10047 Main Street, #509
Bellevue, WA 98004
CONTACT/APPLICANT: : Jeff Chambers
PACLAND
1505 Westlake Ave N, Ste. 305
Seattle, WA 98109
PROJECT NAME: Walmart Expansion Site Plan Approval
File No.: LUA 10-009, ECF, SA-H
LOCATION: . 743 Rainier Ave S
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Site Plan Review for the construction of a addiﬁons to the
' existing Walmart retail facility, which would include 16,000
square feet of additions to the retail space and a reduction of
4,000 square feet in the Garden Center and an approximate
16,000 square foot area for outdoor retail sales.
SUMMARY OF ACTION: Development Services Recommendation: Approve
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT: - The Development Services Report was received by the
Examiner on April 20, 2010.
PUBLIC HEARING: After reviewing the Development Services Report, examining

available information on file with the application, field
checking the property and surrounding area; the Examiner
conducted a public hearing on the subject as follows:

MINUTES

The following minutes are a summary of the April 27, 2010 hearing.
The legal record is recorded on CD.

The hearing opened on Tuesday, April 27, 2010, at 9:00 a.m. in the Council Chambers on.the seventh floor of
the Renton City Hall. Parties wishing to testify weére affirmed by the Examiner.

The following exhibits were entered into the record:

Exhibit No. 1: Project file containing the original Exhibit No. 2: Zoning and Neighborhood Detail Map

application, reports, staff comments and other
documentation pertinent to this request.
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Exhibit No. 3: Site Plan Exhibit No. 4: Landscape Plan

Exhibit No. S: Tree Inventory Plan Exhibit No. 6;: East and West Elevations

Exhibit No. 7: North and South Elevations

Exhibit No. 8: Large Page Short Plat Plan (9 pages)

The hearing opened with a presentation of the staff report by Rocale Timmons Associate Planner, Community
and Economic Development, City of Renton, 1055 S Grady Way, Renton, Washington 98057. The site is
located just west of Rainier Avenue S and Hardie Avenue SW between SW 7% Street and S Grady Way. The
site is 13.6 acres and is zoned Commercial Arterial and is located within the Commercial Land Use Designation.

The applicant is proposing an expansion of the existing Walmart retail facility in the amount of 16,000 square
feet. The applicant is further proposing a reduction in the Garden Center from 9,000 square feet to
approximately 4,000 square feet. An area would be set aside just north of the expansion area for outdoor retail

sales. _ \

The Examiner questioned conforming or non-conforming, parking is an example of non-conforming as well as
other aspects of the project. Can a legal non-conforming use be expended under the Code?

Ms. Timmons stated that as long as it is not more than a 50% expansion; with relation to the parking stalls there
are approximately 618 existing, the applicant is proposing only 127 new parking stalls.

The applicant is proposing improvements to existing landscaping, lighting and drainage from the site.
Access would continue via the current curb cuts along the perimeter streets.

The Environmental Review Committee issued a Determination of Non-Significance — Mitigated with 6
measures. No appeals were filed.

The project does comply with all policies within the Commercial Corridor Comprehensive Plan designation.
The project is located within the Commercial Arterial Zoning designation and this project is permitted within
this zone. Lot coverage for this site is limited to 65%, the applicant is proposing 840,000 square foot footprint
on the site, which results in a lot coverage of 25.3%. CA zone requires a 10-foot minimum front yard setback
with a maximum 15-foot setback. There are no other setbacks required in this zone. The front yard setback
would be assessed from Hardie Avenue SW and Rainier Avenue S. The proposal does not comply with the
maximum front yard setback; however the expansion does increase the conformity of the project in that it moves
closer towards Hardie Ave SW and Rainier Ave S, which then'does not require a variance.

A short plat was recently approved for the site which would allow Walmart to site structure on its own building
pad. The short plat has not been recorded and this must be done.

Height in the CA zone is limited to 50 feet; the applicant has proposed a maximum height of 32’ 4”. The
applicant has provided various roof shapes and heights along the eastern fagade to break up the massing of the

structure.

There are 99 existing trees on site; the applicant proposes to remove 15 trees. Mature vegetation on site should
be retained as much as possible. The existing parking layout presented a challenge to the layout; the spacing of
the landscape islands could not be reorganized. The CA zone requires a 10-foot landscape strip along all street
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frontages. The applicant has proposed to enhance all existing landscaping in the interior as well as the perimeter
of the site. Approximately 55 feet of landscaping would be provided along Rainier Ave as well as 20 feet of
landscaping along SW 7® Street. The code requires intervening landscaping every six parking stalls and that is
being done in the parking area. Thirty-five feet of landscaping must be provided for each parking stall, 745
parking stalls are proposed, which requires 26,000 square feet in landscaping. The applicant has proposed

30,000 square feet of landscaping thereby meeting the requirements.

Fire and Traffic mitigation fees have been imposed by ERC.

The applicant has applied for a Refuse Modification in order to reduce the refuse area from 1,500 square feet to
30 cubic yards. The modification was granted administratively due to the proposed compactor that is
engineered for high volume usage. No screening detail has been provided and must be submitted to show

compliance with refuse and recycle standards.

Staff has received several letters as well as a petition that demonstrate the. community support for this expansion.
Property values in the area are anticipated to be maintained or increased as a result of the project.

Vehicular circulation was looked at and found that the access would remain the same as currently used by the
retail facility. There was one existing pedestrian connection that runs from the center of the east elevation to
Rainier Ave S, the applicant has proposed to increase the width of that pedestrian walkway as well as enhance it
with pedestrian scale lighting. An additional pedestrian connection has been proposed from the notihern portion

of the structure to SW 7% Street.

The applicant has proposed 3-5 additional parking lot lighting poles with a height of 40-feet that will match the
existing lights on site and surrounding properties. A lighting plan needs to be provided showing both existing

~and new lighting plans that conform with spillover requirements of the Code.-

A drainage report has been submitted stating that the proposed project improvéments generate less than .5 cubic
feet per second; therefore, the project is exempt from the flow control requirements. Water quality treatment -
has been provided in the form of a new bio-swale just north of the expanded parking lot area.

The project is located within Design District D, which includes minimum design standard that are to be met-and
if not met, they must demonstrate how they meet the intent of the code. The proposal complies with the Urban

Design District D.

The proposed elevations meet the Site Design and Building Location minimum standards with the exception of
refuse and recycle elevations. Those were discussed earlier. The proposal does not comply with the minimum
standards for parking and vehicular access mainly due to the location of existing surface parking. The situation
is existing and the applicant has met the intent to reduce the visual impacts of the parking lot with the use of
landscaping. The proposal does comply with all minimum standards within the pedestrian environment. Most
of the minimum standards have been met for landscaping. A landscaping maintenance surety device and an

irrigation plan must be provided.

There are many limitations on building architecture due to the need for altering an existing structure, the intent
for the front elevation has been met due to the visual interest provided with the exception of the human scale
element. Additional elements could be provided in the area and staff has recommended that that be done.

Additional elements need to be provided to the eastern elevation of the fagade. A building materials and colors
board must be provided to staff in order to insure that quality materials have been provided.
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Jack McCullough, McCullough & Hill, 701 5% Avenue, Ste. 7220, Seattle, WA 98104 stated that the applicant
looked at a larger expansion, the site is very tight and decided that they could not make it work. The proposal

presented today seems appropriate for the site.

There has been a lot of attention to the landscaping, some of the planters have been expanded rather than
building more landscape bays. The parking requirements of the code do create a range within which the project
must fall, one is to look at code compliance for this project and then looking at parking from a demand point of
view. The 745 stalls proposed for this site are necessary in order to provide an adequate level of parking to

support this facility.

Jeff Chambers, PACLAND, 1505 Westland Ave N, Ste. 305, Seattle, WA 98109 stated he wanted to discuss
some of the items previously brought forward.

In relation to landscaping, during the discussions with staff they expressed interest in definitely keeping as many
of the mature trees as possible on the site. The current sidewalk is approximately 34 feet wide, that walkway
would be widened out and some compact stalls were created in that location. The landscape islands went from
approximately six feet wide to approximately 12 feet wide. Rather than adding additional islands to the site,
which constrains the stall size, they agreed with staff to expand the existing islands to 10-12 feet wide. By
doing that they do meet all code requirements. Some parking stalls were lost along Hardle with the proposed
new landscaping. Other parkmg stalls were lost with the additional landscaping along 7% which was part of the

request from staff.

The proposed trash compactor is widely used by many large stores and has been working very efficiently in
those facilities. In addition to the compactor there is a bale and pallet area for additional storage.

The existing 40-foot lights give a more uniformed lighting level across the site. Industry standard encourages
parking areas around four foot candles and front of store areas around 10-foot candles. The current parking lot
meets that uniformity. When 25-foot lights are used the spacing ends up about 50-feet apart, the uniformity of
the lighting goes from one foot candle to about 8-9 foot candles throughout the parking lot. This creates a
bigger safety concern with lighting being too bright and too dark. The number of lighting standards would
increase, there would be more conduits and circuits added to the parking lot. The only lights being added to this

site are in the area where the Billy McHale’s restaurant was located.

Usunobun Osagie, Larry D. Craighead Architects, 211 N Record Street, Ste. 222, Dallas, TX 75202 stated that
they would be able to make the suggested changes to the fagade with a variety of colors for a more pleasant

look.

The refuse area will meet the screening requirements as well as gates and a roof on the compactor area. The
design of this area does allow for a portion of the roof to remain open for ventilation. The will continue to work
with staff to create a workable resolution in regards to the elevation, providing pedestrian amenities and finalize
a workable solution that will make everyone happy. They want the City to be happy with this expansion.

Jack McCullough stated that they were going to take an existing facility that is non-conforming in some respects
and make it better. Code does not require full conformance. They are consistently working with staff to make

the project better.

Kayren Kittrick, Community and Economic Development stated that most utilities were covered under the Short
Plat. All the issues regarding storm drains etc have been worked out to the City’s satisfaction. It is still subject

to final review and permitting.
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Parking lot lighting usually does not come under her control, at the time the Walmart was originally built, they
were subject to the foot candles being at a level that was common throughout the City at that time. It mostly
was a matter of a nice even distribution of light. A lighting plan should be provided, showing that the light is
not going to wander off the property. There is some concern about excess lighting on the drainage swale on the
west, that lighting should not be increased as it could interfere with the existing bioswale as well as the new one.

The Examiner called for further testimony regarding this project. There was no one else wishing to speak, and
no further comments from staff. The hearing closed at 10:56 am.

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATION

Having reviewed the record in this matter, the Examiner now makes and enters the following:

FINDINGS:
1. The applicant, Jeff Chambers for PACLAND, filed a request for a Site Plan approval.
2. The yellow file containing the staff report, the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) documentation

and other pertinent materials was entered into the record as Exhibit #1.

. 3. The Environmental Review Committee {(ERC), the City's responsible official issued a Determination of
Non-Significance - Mitigated (DNS-M).

4, The subject proposal was reviewed by all departments with an interest in the matter.
5. There was no opposition from the public regarding the subject proposal.
6. The subject site is located at 743 Rainier Avenue South. The subject site includes the existing Walmart

store and parking area as well as the former Billy McHale’s building and parking area. The site does
not include other buildings or parking areas to the north, south and east that includes the Columbia Bank

and Jimmy Mac's.

7. The map element of the Comprehensive Plan designates the area in which the subject site is located as
suitable for the development of commercial corridor uses and employment area valley use, but does not
mandate such development without consideration of other policies of the Plan.

8. The subject site is currently zoned CA (Commercial Arterial) and IM (Medium Industrial). The vast
majority of the subject site is zoned for commercial uses with the most westerly portion of the site
limited to IM uses. The subject site is also governed by the Urban Design District D guidelines.

9. The subject site was annexed to the City with the adoption of Ordinance 1745 enacted in February 1959.

10. The underlying ownership has submitted a short plat to separate the existing and future Walmart areas
from surrounding properties. That short plat has been approved but not recorded.

11. The subject site is approximately 594,553 square feet or 13.6 acres.

12. . The subject site is essentially level.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The subject site contains 99 significant trees. Code requires 10% of the trees be retained. The applicant
proposes removing 5 coniferous trees and 10 deciduous trees or 15 trees in total. The trees that would
be removed are in the expansion areas north and east of the main building. Additional landscaping is

proposed (see below).
Access to the subject site will be unchanged.

The applicant proposes remodeling and expanding the existing Walmart complex. The existing
complex contains approximately 134,352 square feet of retail space along with 9,000 square feet in its
garden center. The applicant proposes adding 16,000 square feet to the store and reducing its garden
space to 5,000 square feet. The expansion will occur in five areas. There will be two expansion areas
along the eastern or front facade near the main entrance and near the southeast corner of the front
facade. The other additions will be a large area along the north facade near its northeast corner and two
smaller additions near the northwest corner of the building. The applicant also proposes adding 127
additional parking stalls to its complement of 618 stalls for a total of 745 stalls.

The applicant proposes changes to its front or eastern facade to provide more visual interest. The
applicant will remodel the inside of the store as part of its proposed expansion and modification. There
will be two entrances into the store from the east. The two entrances will generally divide access to the
general merchandize areas and the grocery areas of the store. The entrances will be defined by parapet
rooflines that curve in wing-like facades with clerestory windows on either side of a larger curving
central entrance wall with a focal point niche containing a larger tree alcove. These vestibule areas
would contain seating and trash cans. The roofline will rise to approximately 32 feet 4 inches.

The applicant will be redeveloping the garden area to contain more retail space. The new garden center .
will be located along the northern end of the eastern facade. The roofline along the north will be 21 feet

4 inches matching the existing roofline or that facade's tallest extreme.

The applicant requested and was granted a modification to allow a smaller than required refuse and
recycling area due to its proposed use of an efficient, high volume compactor unit. These units have
been demonstrated to handle waste/recycling materials in other locations. The unit will be located in an
area away from public areas of the subject site. The screening details were not submitted for this aspect

of the proposal.

The facade treatment includes additional modulations, the changes in the height of elements along
eastern roofline as well as a mix of facade materials. Lighting is also proposed to add to visual interest
around the prominent facades. Staff recommended additional elements be added to enhance the
appearance and feel of the building for pedestrians on the subject site. In addition, staff wanted the
applicant to submit materials boards to verify the quality and appearance features of the exterior

treatments.

"“The CA Zone requires a maximum front yard setback of 15 feet in order to locate structures closer to the

street and reduce the visual impact of parking along thoroughfares. The proposed expansion would not
comply with this requirement providing a setback of approximately 555 feet from Hardie-Rainier. Staff
found that since the expansion encompasses a small portion of the proposed existing complex it does not
trigger a need to conform to the newer, current standards. The setbacks on the north, west and south are
respectively 150 feet, 65 feet and 15 feet. Yard coverage of 65 percent is permitted whereas the
proposed coverage is 25.3 percent meeting code requirements. The proposed maximum height of 32
feet 4 inches meets the height limit of the CA Zone's 50 feet.
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21,

22.

23.
24.
25.

26.

27.

28.

As noted, the applicant will be increasing the number of parking stalls, mainly in the northern portion of
the site in the area where Billy McHale’s was located. Code permits a range of parking and the
proposed use's range would be between 601 stalls to 751 stalls. The applicant proposes just under the
top range of 745 stalls. The applicant's review of parking on site demonstrates the need for the larger

complement of parking.

Code requires 26,075 square feet of landscaping for the 745 stall parking lots. The applicant proposes
65,690 square feet or approximately 40,000 square feet of additional landscaping than required. The
new parking areas will comply with code as to the amount and spacing of interior landscaping. The
older parking areas will have enlarged landscape pads but will take advantage of the existing conditions
to maintain landscape spacing in parking aisles. The applicant suggested that attempting to modify the
existing configuration would eliminate many of the larger, mature trees located in the parking areas.
Perimeter landscaping already meets code and contains some of the larger, mature trees. These
landscape areas will be enlarged although they are limited to ingress and egress areas, the perimeter of
the site is dominated by third party properties, not part of the subject site or expansion plans.

The development will increase traffic approximately 600 trips per day. The ERC imposed a mitigation
fee to help offset the impacts of those additional trips.

The uses surrounding the subject site are restaurants, a bank, tire store, retail pad and car dealership.
Staff noted that the proposed use has been and will continue to be compatible with these various uses.

Stormwater will be handled by providing for an additional bio-swale to treat surface parking lot runoff.
The proposal does comply with the impervious surface requirements of Code. There was concern that
lighting might affect the functioning of the bioswales.

As noted, the subject site straddles two zoning districts and two comprehensive plan use areas but the
vast majority of the subject site is governed by the CA Zone and the Commercial Corridor policies.
Staff determined as a practical matter that the majority zoning, CA, and use designations, Commercial

Corridor, should be applied.

The existing parking areas are currently served by light standards that are approximately 40 feet tall.
Code currently restricts lighting standards to not more than 25 feet in height. The applicant has
proposed matching the existing pole height. The applicant noted that the taller lights provide better
overall lighting. Any change to light standards should be done by code amendment. There is nothing
critical or unique to justify deviation from the adopted standards. Those standards apply to all
development and if they are inadequate then they would be inadequate for all development. While the
expanded parking area will be part of the existing complex, the more aesthetically pleasing shorter poles
should prevail as it would require strict observation for someone to notice the asymmetry of pole heights

throughout the complex.

The following Table contains staff's analysis of the proposal's compliance with the Design District D
Guidelines:

a) Review of Compliance to District ‘D’ Design Guidelines;

The site is located within Design District ‘D’. The proposed project must meet the intent of the Design
Regulations where the regulations are applicable. As demonstrated in the table below the proposal
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meets the intent of the Design Regulations on the basis of individual merit if all conditions of approval

are met.

A. SITE DESIGN AND BUILDING LOCATION:

Intent: To ensure that buildings are located in relation to streets and other buildings so that the Vision of the
City of Renton can be realized for a high-density urban environment; so that businesses enjoy visibility from
public rights-of-way; and to encourage pedestrian activity throughout the district.

1. Site Design and Street Pattern:

Intent: To ensure that the City of Renton Vision can be realized within the Urban Center Districts; plan districts
that are organized for efficiency while maintaining flexibility for future development at high urban densities and
intensities of use; create and maintain a safe, convenient network of streets of varying dimensions for vehicle

circulation; and provide service to businesses.
Minimum Standard: Provide a network of public and/or private local streets in addition to
public arterials.
Minimum Standard: Maintain a hierarchy of streets to provide organlzed circulation that
N/A promotes use by muitiple transportation modes and to aveid overburdening the roadway
system. The hierarchy shall consist of (from greatest in size to smallest):
{(a) High Visibility Street. A highly visible arterial street that warrants special design
treatment to improve its appearance and maintain its transportation function.
(b) Arterial Street. A street classified as a principal arterial on the City’s Arterial Street Plan.
{c) Pedestrian-Oriented Streets. Streets that are intended to feature a concentration of
o pedestrian activity. Such streets feature slow moving traffic, narrow travel lanes, on-street

parking, and wide sidewalks.

{d) Internal or local roads (public or private).

2. Building Location and Orientation:

Intent: To ensure visibility of businesses; establish active, lively uses along sidewalks and pedestrian pathways;
organize buildings in such a way that pedestrian use of the district is facilitated; encourage siting of structures
so that natural light and solar access are available to other structures and open space; enhance the visual
character and definition of streets within the district; provide an appropriate transition between buildings,
parking areas, and other land uses and the street; and increase privacy for residential uses located near the

street.

N/A

v Minimum Standard: Orient buildings to the street with clear connections to the sidewalk.

v Minimum Standard: The front entry of a building shall not be oriented to a. drive aisle, but
instead a public or private street or landscaped pedestnan-only courtyard.

3. Building Entries:

Intent: To make building entrances convenient to locate and easy to access, and ensure that building entries

further the pedestrian nature of the fronting sidewalk and the urban character of the district.

Minimum Standard: A primary entrance of each building shall be located on the facade facing

v a street, shall be prominent, visible from the street, connected by a walkway to the public

sidewalk, and include human-scale elements.

: Minimum Standard: Multiple buildings on the same site shall provide a continuous network
N/A of pedestrian paths and open spaces that incorporate landscaping to prowde a directed view

to building entries.
Minimum Standard: Ground floor units shall be directly accessible from the street or an open

N/A space such as a courtyard or garden that is accessible from the street.
v Minimum Standard: Secondary access (not fronting on a street) shall have weather protection
at least 4-1/2 feet wide over the entrance or other similar indicator of access.
Y Minimum Standard: Pedestrian access shall be provided to the building from property edges,

adjacent lots, abutting street intersections, crosswalks, and transit stops.

4. Transition to Surrounding Development:
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Intent: To shape redevelopment projects so that the character and value of Renton’s long-established, existing
neighbarhoods are preserved.

Minimum Standard: Careful siting and design treatment are necessary to achieve a
v compatible transition where new buildings differ from surrounding development in terms of
building height, bulk and scale. At least one of the following design elements shall be

considered to promote a transition to surrounding uses:

a. Setbacks at the side or rear of a building may be increased by the Reviewing Official in

order to reduce the bulk and scale of larger buildings and so that sunlight reaches adjacent

yards; :

b. Building proportions, including step-backs on upper levels;

c. Building articulation to divide a larger architectural element into smaller increments; or

d. Roof lines, roof pitches, and roof shapes designed to reduce apparent bulk and transition

with existing development.

5. Service Element Location and Design:
Intent: To reduce the potential negative impacts of service elements (i.e., waste receptacles, loading docks) by

locating service and loading areas away from high-volume pedestrian areas, and screening them from view in
high visibility areas.

Minimum Standard: Service elements shall be located and designed to minimize the impacts
v on the pedestrian environment and adjacent uses. Service elements shall be concentrated
and located where they are accessible to service vehicles and convenient for tenant use {see

illustration, RMC 4-3-100E7e).

Minimum Standard: Garbage, recycling coliection, and utility areas shall be enclosed, }

consistent with RMC 4-4-090, Refuse and Recyclables Standards, and RMC 4-4-095, Screening

. and Storage Height/Lacation Limitations.

Not Compliant : . , . .
Staff Comment: Elevations for the refuse and recycle enclosure were not provided with the site

plan application. Staff has recommended as a condition of approval the applicant submit

elevations for the refuse and recyclable enclosure.

Minimum Standard: In_addition to_standard enclosure reguirements, garbage, recycling
, . collection, and utility areas shall be enclosed on all sides, including the roof and screened
Not Compliant - . ]
around their perimeter by a wall or fence and have self-closing doors.

Staff Comment: See comments above.,

Minimum Standard: The use of chain link, plastic, or wire fencing is prohibited.

Not Compliant
ot Compliant | o\ & Comment: See comments above.

Minimum Standard: If the service area is adjacent to a street, pathway, or pedestrian-
v oriented space, a landscaped planting strip, minimum 3 feet wide, shall be located on 3 sides

of such facility.

6. Gateways: Not Applicable

B. PARKING AND VEHICULAR ACCESS:

Intent: To provide safe, convenient access to the Urban Center and the Center Village; incorporate various
modes of transportation, including public mass transit, in order to reduce traffic volumes and other impacts
from vehicles; ensure sufficient parking is provided, while encouraging creativity in reducing the impacts of
"parking areas; allow an active pedestrian environment by maintaining contiguous street frontages, without
parking lot siting along sidewalks and building facades; minimize the visual impact of parking lots; and use

access streets and parking to maintain an urban edge to the district.

1. Location of Parking: ‘
Intent: To maintain active pedestrian environments along streets by placing parking lots primarily in back of

buildings.

Minimum Standard: No surface parking shall be located between a building and the front

. Not Compliant | property line or the building and side property line on the street side of a corner lot.
Staff Comment: The bulk of the parking is existing dfid located in between the retail store and
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Rainier Ave S/SR 167. The applicant is proposing to add a total of 127 additional parking stalls
of which most would be located to the north of the proposed expansion area and existing
parking lot. The parking areas could have negative impacts on the pedestrian environment
and the abutting properties without adequate landscape buffers. The applicant is proposing a
substantial amount of interior parking lot landscaping in order to minimize to the visual
impact in addition to increases in the width of landscape buffers on the perimeter of the site.
Specifically perimeter landscaping along Rainier Ave S/SR 167 is proposed at a width of
approximately 55 feet and SW 7" st would have a landscape strip width of approximately 20
feet. The applicant’s proposal is successful in meeting the intent of the design standard to
minimize the visual impact of the parking located between the building and the street.

2. Design of Surface Parking:
Intent: To ensure safety of users of parking areas, convenience to businesses, and reduce the impact of parking

lots wherever possible.

Minimum Standard: Parking lot lighting shall not spill onto adjacent or abutting properties.

Staff Comment: A lighting plan was not submitted as. part of the application materials,
Not Compliant therefore staff could not verify whether or not there would be light spillover onto adjace‘nt

properties. Staff has recommended, as a condition of approval, the applicant submit a site
lighting plan to be reviewed and approved by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to

construction or building permit approval.

v Minimum Standard: All surface parking lots shall be landscaped to reduce their visual impact
{see RMC 4-4-080F7, Landscape Reguirements).

3. Structured Parking Garages: Not Applicoble..

C. PEDESTRIAN ENVIRONMENT:

Intent: To enhance the urban character of development in the Urban Center and the Center Viilage by creating
pedestrian networks and by providing strong links from streets and drives to building entrances; make the
pedestrian environment safer and more convenient, comfortable, and pleasant to walk between businesses, on
sidewalks, to and from access points, and through parking lots; and promote the use of multi-modal and public
transportation systems in order to reduce other vehicular traffic.

1. Pathways through Parking Lots:
Intent: To provide safe and attractive pedestrian connections to buildings, parking garages, and parking lots.

v Minimum Standard: Clearly delineated pedestrian pathways and/or private streets shall be
provided throughout parking areas.

v Minimum Standard: Within parking areas, pedestrian pathways shall be provided
perpendicular to the applicable building facade, at a maximum distance of 150 feet apart.

2. Pedestrian Circulation:
Intent: To create a network of linkages for pedestrians to improve safety and convenience and enhance the

pedestrian environment.

v Minimum Standard: Developments shall include an integrated pedestrian circulation system
that connects buildings, open space, and parking areas with the adjacent street sidewalk

system and adjacent properties.

v Minimum Standard: Sidewalks located between bUIldmgs and streets shall be raised above
the level of vehicular travel.

v Minimum Standard: Pedestrian pathways within parking lots or parking modules shall be
differentiated by material or texture from adjacent paving materials.

v Minimum Standard: Sidewalks and pathways along the facades of buildings shall be of
sufficient width to accommodate anticipated numbers of users. Specifically:

N/A . (a) Sidewalks and pathways along the facades of mixed use and retail buildings 100 or more
feet in width {(measured along the facade) shall provide sidewalks at least 12 feet in width.
The walkway shall include an 8 foot minimum unobstructed walking surface and street
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trees (see illustration, subsection RMC-4-3-100.G4d).
v {b) To increase business visibility and accessibility, breaks in the tree coverage adjacent to
major building entries shall be allowed.
v (c) For all other interior pathways, the proposed walkway shall be of sufficient width to
accommeodate the anticipated number of users.
v Minimum Standard: Locate pathways with clear sight lines to increase safety. Landscaping
shall not obstruct visibility of walkway or sight lines to building entries.
v Minimum Standard: All pedestrian walkways shall provide an all-weather walking surface
unless the applicant can demonstrate that the proposed surface is appropriate for the
anticipated number of users and complementary to the design of the development.

3. Pedestrian Amenities:
Intent: To create attractive spaces that unify the building and street environments and are inviting and

comfortable for pedestrians; and provide publicly accessible areas that function for a variety of activities, at all
times of the year, and under typical seasonal weather conditions.

v Minimum Standard: Provide pedestrian overhead weather protection in the form of awnings,
marquees, canopies, or building overhangs. These elements shall be a minimum of 4-1/2 feet
wide along at least 75 percent of the length of the building facade, a maximum height of 15
feet above the ground elevation, and no lower than 8 feet above ground level.

v Minimum Standard: Site furniture provided in public spaces shall be made of durable, vandal-
and weather-resistant materials that do not retain rainwater and can be reasonably

maintained over an extended period of time.

v' - | Minimum Standard: Site furniture and amenitias shall not impede or block pedestrian access
to public spaces or building entrances.

D. LANDSCAPING/RECREATION AREAS/COMMON OPEN SPACE:

Intent: To provide visual relief in areas of expansive paving or structures; define logical areas of pedestrian and
vehicular circulation; and add to the aesthetic.enjoyment of the area by the community. To have areas suitable
for both passive and active recreation by residents, workers, and visitors; provide these areas in sufficient

amounts and in safe and convenient locations; and provide the opportunity for community gathenng in places

centrally located and designed to encourage such activity.

1. Landscaping:
Intent: Landscaping is intended to reinforce the architecture or concept of the area; provide visual and climatic

relief in areas of expansive paving or structures; channelize and define logical areas of pedestrian and vehicular
circulation; and add to the aesthetic enjoyment of the area by the community.

v - | Minimum Standard: All pervious areas shall be landscaped (see RMC 4-4-070, Landscaping).

v Minimum Standard: Street trees are required and shall be located between the curb edge
and building, as determined by the City of Renton.
N/A Minimum Standard: On designated pedestrian- -oriented streets, street trees shall be installed

with tree grates. For all other streets, street tree treatment shall be as determined by the City
of Renton (see illustration, subsection RMC 4-3-100.H3a).

v Minimum Standard: The proposed landscaping shall be consistent with the design intent and
program of the building, the site, and use.
v Minimum Standard: The landscape plan shall demonstrate how the proposed landscaping,

through the use of plant material and nonvegetative elements, reinforces the architecture or
concept of the development.

v Minimum Standard: Surface parking areas shall be screened by landscaping in_order to
reduce views of parked cars from_ streets (see RMC 4-4-080F7, Landscape Requirements).
‘Such_landscaping shall be at least 10 feet in width as measured from the sidewalk {see

illustration, subsection RMC 4-3-100.H3b).

v Minimum Standard: Trees at an average minimum rate of one tree per 30 lineal feet of street
“frontage. Permitted tree species are those that reach a mature height of at least 35 feet.
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Minimum height or caliper at planting shall be eight feet or two inch caliper (as measured four
feet from the top of the root bail) respectively.

Minimum Standard: Shrubs at the minimum rate of one per 20 square feet of landscaped
area. Shrubs shall be at least 12 inches tall at planting and have a mature height between

three and four feet.

v

Minimum Standard: Ground cover shall be planted in sufficient quantities to provide at least
90 percent coverage of the landscaped area within three years of installation.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: The applicant shall provide a maintenance assurance device, prior to
occupancy, for a period of not less than three years and in sufficient amount to ensure
required landscape standards have been met by the third year following installation.

Staff Comment: Staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant submit a
landscape maintenance surety device for a period of no less than three years in sufficient
amount as determined by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to temporary occupancy

permit.
v Minimum Standard: Surface parking with more than 14 stalls shall be landscaped as follows:
(1) Required Amount:

Total Number of Spaces Minimum Required Landscape Area*
15 to 50 15 square feet/parking space
511099 25 square feet/parking space

. 100 or more - 35 square feet/parkipg space. .

v (2) Provide trees, shrubs, and ground cover in the required interior parking lot landscape

areas.

Not Compliant

(3) Plant at least one tree for every six parking spaces. Permitted tree species are those that
reach a mature height of at least 35 feet. Minimum height or caliper at pianting shall be
eight feet or two inch caliper (as measured four feet from the top of the root ball)
respectively. ’

Staff Comment: The applicant is proposing to retain most of the trees on site in order to
maintain the mature tree cover. As a result of the preservation of the mature vegetation the

existing location and spacing of landscape islands had to be maintained. Therefore the
landscape spacing, which does not comply with the design requirements of the code, could not
be brought into conformity. However, as the situation is existing a modification is not
necessary. All new parking areas would comply with the minimum standard for tree spacing.

{4) Up to 50 percent of shrubs may be deciduous.

(5) Select and plant ground cover so as to provide 90 percent coverage within three years of
planting; provided, that mulch is applied until plant coverage is complete.

(6) Do not locate a parking stall more than 50 feet from a landscape area.

AN NEERNEN

Minimum Standard: Regular maintenance shall be provided to ensure that plant materials are
kept healthy and that dead or dying plant materials are replaced.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Underground, automatic irrigation systems are required in all landscape

areas.
Staff Comment: An irrigation plan was not submitted as part of the application. Therefore staff

‘recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant submit an irrigation plan to and be

approved by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to construction or building permit
approval.

2. Recreation Are

as and Common Open Space: Not Applicable

E. BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN:

Intent: To encourage building design that is unique and-urban in character, comfortable on a human scale, and
uses appropriate building materials that are suitable for the Pacific Northwest climate. To discourage franchise
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retail architecture.

1. Building Character and Massing:
Intent: To ensure that buildings are not bland and visually appear to be at a human scale; and ensure that all

sides of a building, that can be seen by the public, are visually interesting.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: All building facades shall include modulation or articulation at intervals
of no more than forty feet (40').

Staff Comment: The proposal does not include alterations to the blanks walls located on the
southern and western facades. Therefore, the applicant would not be required to comply with
the modulation requirements for the southern and western facades. The two street-facing
elevations, the north and eastern facades, are proposed to be expanded and enhanced with
architectural elements; however these facades would also not comply with the minimum
modulation requirement. The applicant is proposing two 80-foot vestibules along the
approximate 500-foot eastern facade which creates horizontal modulation at spacing which
exceeds the 40-foot intervals. However, extending parapets, clerestories, canopies,
ornamental lighting and a large planter box with an iconic tree have been provided in order to
distinguish the two building entrances as well as to break up the monotony of the large
facade. Based on the limitations of altering the-existing structure in addition to the many
architectural features provided staff has found that the applicant has achieved visual interest
along the eastern facade thereby meeting the intent of the code. Alternatively, the SW 7* " st
facing facade has not provided adequate visual interest. The northern fagade includes the use
of three pilaster elements similar to that which is used to wrap around the Garden Center.

While the proposed architectural elements add visual interest, which break up the wall plane,

there are additional elements that could be added or used to replace the p/laster elements
which would reduce the apparent size of the facade. Therefore staff recommends, as a
condition of approval, that the applicant submit revised elevations, for the northern facade,
that depict alternative methods to mass and treat the proposed facade. Revised elevations
shall be submitted to and approved by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to building

permit approval.

2. Ground-Level Details: ‘ _
Intent: To ensure that buildings are visually interesting and reinforce the intended human-scale character of the

pedestrian environment; and ensure that all sides of a building within near or distant public view have visual

interest.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Untreated blank walls visible from public streets, sidewalks, or interior
pedestrian pathways are prohibited. A wall {including building facades and retaining walls) is
considered a blank wall if:
(a) It is a ground floor wall or partion of a ground floor wall over six feet in height, has a
horizontal length greater than 15 feet, and does not include a window, door, building
modulation or other architectural detailing; or
{b) Any portion of a ground fioor wall having a surface area of 400 square feet or greater
and does not include a window, door, building modulation or other architectural detailing.

Staff Comment: See comments above.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Where blank walls are required or unavoidable, blank walls shall be
treated with one or more of the following: :
(a) A planting bed at least five feet in width contammg trees, shrubs, evergreen ground
cover, or vines adjacent to the blank wall;
(b) Trellis or other vine supports with evergreen climbing vines;
(c) Architectural detailing such as reveals, contrasting materials, or other special detailing
that meets the intent of this standard;
(d) Artwork, such as bas-relief sculpture, mural, or similar; or
(e) Seating area with special paving and seasonal planting.
Staff Comment: See comments above.
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Minimum Standard: Treatment of blank walls shall be proportional to the wall.

v
v

Minimum Standard: Provide human-scaled elements such as a lighting fixture, treilis, or other
landscape feature along the facade’s ground floor.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Facades on designated pedestrian-oriented streets shall have at least 75
percent of the linear frontage of the ground floor facade (as measured on a true elevation
facing the designated pedestrian-oriented street) comprised of transparent windows and/or
doors.

Staff Comment: The applicant has not provided glazing in the amount specified along the
eastern facade. However, the applicant has provided extending parapets, clerestories,

canopies, ornamental lighting, pedestrian furniture and a large planter box with an iconic tree
in order to break up the monotony of the large fagade and provide human scale elements.
Based on the limitations of altering the existing structure in addition to the many architectural
features and pedestrian amenities provided staff has found that the applicant has achieved
visual interest along the eastern facade for the distant public. However, additional elements
could be included in the pedestrian plaza area, beneath the northern canopy that extends to
south of the northern entrance, in order to reinforce the intended human-scale character of
the pedestrian environment. Staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant
provide revised elevations for the eastern facade prior to building permit approval. The
revised elevations shall include additional human scale elements in the pedestrian plaza are,
beneath the northern canopy that extends to south of the northern entrance. The applicant is
encouraged to include one or more of the following in order to achieve a human scale
character: .additional glazing, artwork and/or planting beds containing trees, shrubs,
evergreen ground cover, or vines adjacent to the facade.

Minimum Standard: Other facade window requirements include the following:

v (2) Building facades must have clear windows with visibility into and out of the building.
However, screening may be applied to provide shade and energy efficiency. The minimum
amount of light transmittance for windows shall be S0percent. -

v {b) Display windows shall be designed for frequent change of merchandise, rather than
permanent displays. )

v {c) Where windows or storefronts occur, they must principally contain clear glazing.

v {d) Tinted and dark glass, highly reflective (mirror-type) glass and film are prohibited.

3. Building Roof Lines: )
Intent: To ensure that roof forms provide distinctive profiles and interest consistent with an urban project and

contribute to the

visual continuity of the district.

v Minimum Standard: Buildings shall use at least one of the following elements to create varied
and interesting roof profiles:
(a) Extended parapets;
{b) Feature elements projecting above parapets;
(c) Projected cornices;
{d) Pitched or sloped roofs.
v Minimum Standard: Locate and screen roof-mounted mechanical equipment so that the
equipment is not visible within 150 feet of the structure when viewed from ground level.
v Minimum Standard; Screening features shall blend with the architectural character of the

building, consistent with RMC 4-4-095E, Roof-Top Equipment.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Match color of roof-mounted mechanical equipment to color of exposed
portions of the roof to minimize visual impacts when equipment is visible from higher
elevations. ’

Staff Comment: Staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant match the color
aof the roof-mounted mechanical equipment to the color of exposed portions of the roof.

-

4, Building Mater

MES 3

fals:
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Intent: To ensure high standards of quality and effective maintenance over time; encourage the use of materials
that reduce the visual bulk of large buildings; and encourage the use of materials that add visual interest to the

neighborhood.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Al! sides of buildings visible from a street, pathway, parking area, or open
space shall be finished on all sides with the same building materials, detailing, and color
scheme, or if different, with materials of the same quality.

Staff Comment: It appears that all sides of the structure are finished using the same color
scheme and materials. However, in order to ensure that quality materials are used staff
recommends the applicant submit a material and colors board subject to the approval of the

Current Planning Project Manager prior to building permit approval.

Not Compliant-

Minimum Standard: Materials, individually or in combination, shall have an attractive texture,
pattern, and quality of detailing for all visible facades.
Staff Comment: See comments above.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Materials shall be durabie, hlgh quality, and reasonably maintained.
Staff Comment: See Condition above.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Buildings shall employ material variations such as colors, brick or metal
banding, patterns, or textural changes.
Staff Comment: See comments above,

F. SIGNAGE:

Intent: To provide a means of identifying and advertising businesses; provide directional assistance; encourage
signs that are both clear and of appropriate scale for the project; encourage quality signage that contributes to
the character of the Urban Center and the Center Viilage; and create color and interest. |

N/A

Minimum Standard: Signage shall be an integral part of the design approach to the building.

N/A

Minimum Standard: Corporate logos and signs shall be sized appropriately for their location.

N/A

Minimum Standard: Prohibited signs include:
i. Pole signs;

ii. Roof signs;
iii. Back-lit signs with letters or graphics on a plastic sheet (can signs or illuminated cabmet

signs). Exceptions: Back-lit logo signs less than ten (10) square feet are permitted as are
signs with only the individual letters back-lit.

N/A

Minimum Standard: in mixed use and multi-use buildings, signage shall be coordinated with
the overall building design.

N/A

Minimum Standard: Freestanding ground-related monument signs, with the exception of
primary entry signs, shall be limited to five feet above finished grade, including support
structure. All such signs shall include decorative landscaping (ground cover and/or shrubs) to
provide seasonal interest in the area surrounding the sign. Alternately, signage may
incorporate stone, brick, or other decorative materials as approved by the Director.

N/A

Minimum Standard: Entry signs shall be limited to the name of the larger development.

G. LIGHTING:

Intent: To ensure safety and security; provide adequate lighting levels in pedestrian areas such as plazas,
pedestrian walkways, parking areas, building entries, and other public places; and increase the visual
attractiveness of the area at all times of the day and night.

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Lighting shall conform to on-site exterior lighting regulatlons located in
RMC 4-4-075, Lighting, Exterior On-Site. :
Staff Comment: Staff has recommended, as a condition of Approval, the applicant be requ:red
to provide a lighting plan that adequately provides for public safety without casting excessive
glare on adjacent properties at the time of building permit review. Pedestrian scale and
downlighting shall be used in all cases to assure safe pedestrian and vehicular movement,

- unless alternative pedestrian scale lighting has been approved admlmstrat/vely or _is

specifically listed as exempt from provisions located in RMC 4-4-075 Lighting, Exterior On-S/te
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Minimum Standard: Lighting shall be provided on-site to increase security, but shall not be

allowed to directly project off-site.
Staff Comment: See comments above

Not Compliant

Minimum Standard: Pedestrian-scale lighting shall be prowded for both safety and
aesthetics, along all streets, at primary and secondary building entrances, at building facades,

and at pedestrian-oriented spaces.

Not Compliant

Staff Comment: See comments above

CONCLUSIONS:

1.

The site plan ordinance provides a number of specific criteria for reviewing a site plan. Those criteria
are generally represented in part by the following enumeration:

a. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan;
.b. Conformance with the Building and Zoning Codes;
c. Mitigation of impacts on surrounding properties and uses;
d. Mitigation of the impacts of the proposal on the subject site itself;
e. Conservation of property values; s
f. | Provision for safe and efficient vehi;:le and pedestrian circulation;
g Provision of adequate light and air;
h. Adequacy of public services to accommodate the proposed use;

The proposed use satisfies these and other particulars of the ordinance.

The proposal is appropriate given either the "employment area valley" or "commercial corridor" goals
and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The expansion of an existing retail operation could create new
jobs and certainly help revitalize the commercial uses of the subject site. The use could also attract
patrons to other businesses on this large commercial block. The new design features will also create a

more aesthetic focal point in this area of the City.

The existing use, a large "big box" establishment does not meet current code requirements for the
setback along its frontage street, the Hardie-Rainier complex. Only an incredibly large expansion or
complete rebuild could move the front of the store to the street and parking to the rear. The proposed
approximately 16,000 square foot expansion cannot be expected to accomplish the maximum front yard
setback of 15 feet. As a practical matter the tradeoff is allowing a reasonably well-designed expansion
and revitalized store or probably permitting no change weighs in favor of the excessive setback. The
building and expansion in its other particulars, height, other setbacks and lot coverage meets the Zoning
Code. Similarly, the parking lot landscaping standards would require a complete redesign of the
parking area for what is a modest remodel. In addition, attempting to meet the newer standards would
remove the larger, mature specimen trees. Compliance with Building and Fire codes will be determmed

when actual permits for oonsu'uctlon are submltted

The two-story facade of the main complex is not substantially higher than the surrounding uses and the
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10.

11.

12.

13.

large, somewhat landscaped parking areas provide wide separation permitting light and air to enter the
site and surrounding sites. The extensive setback, while non-conforming as to the Zoning Code,
actually helps the transition between a rather large big box store and its neighboring uses. The
neighboring uses to the south, north and east work to ease the transition to the much larger background
Walmart store. The new facade treatment with the curved parapets also soften the visual lines of the
store. Parking is the dominant feature and while the older landscape spacing does not meet code, the
existing larger trees do help to soften the appearance and the parking islands will be enlarged and the
newer parking will meet code. The expanded building will probably be a better neighbor than the
existing more utilitarian store. Staff noted that while the site has an exceptional amount of parking, the
applicant has gone beyond code requirements to provide additional interior landscaping and perimeter

landscaping to shield and buffer the parking lot.

The new facade features, the new landscape feature at the front of the store and the new landscaping in
the northern parking areas all help to mitigate impacts of the development on the site. As noted, parking
is a dominant feature and frankly, it is hard to disguise the large surface parking areas. The applicant
does propose approximately 4,000 square feet of landscaping in excess of the parking lot landscape
requirements and over 65,000 square feet of overall landscaping. Pedestrian links through the site and
to the surrounding sidewalks help mitigate some of the impacts and do allow pedestrians to circulate on

the site and to and from the site.

- The redevelopment of the site should preserve or enhance overall property values.

Access to the subject site will not be changed. The additional parking, while obviously adding to the
asphalt jungle, should also reduce the number of cars circling the lot looking for parking thereby cutting
down air pollution and conflicts with pedestrians walking to and from parking stalls. As indicated,
pedestrian pathways and amenities near the front of the store have been enhanced.

While the store has a large footprint, it is rather low-scale and therefore, adequate light and air should be
available to adjoining uses that share the block with the applicant's use. ,

The store is served by existing urban infrastructure. The applicant will be prov1dmg additional
stormwater treatment with an additional bioswale.

In addition to the general site plan review criteria discussed above, there are District Guidelines that are
applicable to the subject site. The staff analysis is contained above and except as noted or highlighted in
this discussion, that analysis and its conclusions are adopted by this decision. Staff has noted that in
most cases the applicant's modest expansion meets the guidelines and the mlmmum standards or has
justified why their project may not precisely meet some of the standards.

The applicant sought and received a modification for the refuse and recycling center and equipment and
it appears that the proposed area and methods meet the objectives of the standards‘ The enclosure will

have to meet the standards for containment and screening.

As noted above the 16,000 square feet of remodeled area cannot be expected to close the distance to the
street to 15 feet. Taking advantage of the building's existing placement in the overra.ll block and its
surrounding stores help achieve a reasonable proposal. Additional or larger landscape specimens should
be used where smaller or stunted trees might exist. The additional or better landsc_hpmg can help fill in

the large space between the streét and actual store.

The applicant did not submit appr_dpriate lighting details with the exception of proposing light standards
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14.

15.

16.

that do not meet code specifications. There is no reason for the applicant to deviate from the existing
standards limiting lighting poles to 25 feet. As discussed above, visitors to the site will more than likely
not notice the difference in height and changes in zoning and standards should be applied unless there is
an overriding reason not to be conforming. The limited aesthetic of shorter poles in the new parking lot
does not provide any justification. If the lighting standards that City has adopted are inadequate then
that should be addressed in an amendment to code. The applicant shall comply with the newer

standards.

On the other hand, the loss of mature trees to redesign a compliant parking lot is not an adequate
tradeoff. The applicant will be providing more parking lot landscaping than required and will be
supplementing the existing landscaping on the limited perimeter areas of the site. The applicant will

have to meet irrigation requirements for all landscaping.

Staff noted that the facade could use more relief to break up the various facades of the building.
Decorative treatment in the way of contrasting or complementary paints or additional molding trim or
other architectural features including additional glazing or false windows shall be used to comply with

the guidelines.

In conclusion, while it might be nice to start again and comply with newer code provisions, the
proposed expansion is modest overall and clearly enhances the existing building's appearance. The
additional landscaping will also enhance the site. "Big Box" appears to invite "Big Parking" but as
noted, additicnal parking cuts down on circulating cars and their attendant noise and pollutien. Maybe
the next remodel will include an elevated parking structure to reduce the sea of asphalt.

DECISION:

The proposed site plan for the expansion is approved subject to the following conditions:

The applicant shall comply with the six mitigation measures issued as part of the Determination of Non-
Significance Mitigated, dated March 22, 2010.
The applicant shall be required to record the Short Plat reflecting the property’s lot lines as depicted on

Exhibit 2 prior to building permit approval. As an alternative the applicant may submit a modification to the
approved Site Plan which reflects the surveyed lot lines, at the time of building permit, as long as all

development standards of the CA zone can be met.

The applicant shall submit screening detail for the refuse and recyclable deposit area prior to building permit
approval. Elevations shall include a roof, screening around the perimeter of the wall and have self-closing
doors. Chain link, plastic or wire fencing is prohibited. :

The applicant shall be required to provide a lighting plan that will adequately provide for public safety
without casting excessive glare on adjacent properties at the time of building permit review. Pedestrian
scale and downlighting shall be used in all cases to assure safe pedestrian and vehicular movement, unless
alternative pedestrian scale lighting has been approved administratively or is specifically listed as exempt
from provisions located in RMC 4-4-075 Lighting, Exterior On-Site. The applicant shall comply with the

newer standards including 25-foot height limitations.

The applicant shall sui)mit a landscape maintenance surety device for a period of no less than three years in
sufficient amount as determined by the Current Plannmg Project Manager prior to temporary occupancy

permit.
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6.

10.

The applicant shall submit an irrigation plan to and be approved by the Current Planning Project Manager
prior to construction or building permit approval.

The applicant shall submit revised elevations, for the northern fagade, which depict alternative methods to
mass and treat the proposed facade. Revised elevations shall be submitted to and approved by the Current
Planning Project Manager prior to building permit approval.

The applicant shall provide revised elevations for the eastern fagade prior to building permit approval
subject to the approval of the Current Planning Project Manager. The revised elevations shall include
additional human scale elements in the pedestrian plaza area, beneath the northern canopy that extends to

south of the northern entrance. Decorative treatment in the way of contrasting or complementary paints or
additional molding trim or other architectural features including additional glazing or false windows shall be

used to comply with the guidelines.

The applicant shall match the color of the roof-mounted mechanical equipment to the color of exposed
portions of the roof. S

The applicant shall submit a materials and color board subject to the approval of the Current Planning

Project Manager prior to building permit approval.

11. Additional or larger landscape specimens should be use where smaller or stunted trees might exist.

ORDERED THIS 13* day of May 2010.

MM«W

FRED J. KAUF
HEARING E

TRANSMITTED THIS 13" day of May 2010 to the parties of record:

Rocale Timmons
Community & Economic Dev

City of Renton

Jack McCullough
McCullough & Hill

701 5% Avenue, Ste. 7220
Seattle, WA 98104

Peter Bonnell

Bonnell Family LL.C

10047 Main Street, Ste. 509
Bellevue, WA 98004

Huy Tran, Asst. Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057 -

Kayren Kittrick
Community & Economic Dev
City of Renton

Jeff Chambers

PACLAND

1505 Westland Ave N, Ste. 305
Seattle, WA 98109

Jeremy Smith, Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Sophorn Chan, Assistant
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057
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Usunobun Osagie,
Larry D. Craighead Architects
211 N Record Street, Ste. 222
Dallas, TX 75202

Sharon Ajibade, Asst. Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Anapogi Toleafoa, ICS Loader
Walmart #2516 °

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057
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Tilesa L. Swehla, Mgr. Foods
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Sierra Schavrien, ICS Asssociate
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Nancy Chase, Dept Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Cheryl Harrelson
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Josie Merveus, Dept. Mgr.
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Irish Joy E. Layador, Ent. Supv.
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Traffaney Black, Mgr. Electronics
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Mark Goodman
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

William Carey, Jr. Safety Team Ld.

Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Josh Smith, Mgr. Pets/Chem/Paper
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Abram Sparrow, Dept. Mgr
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

TRANSMITTED THIS13th day of May 2010 to the following:

Mayor Denis Law

Jay Covington, Chief Administrative Officer

Julia Medzegian, Council Liaison

Gregg Zimmerman, PBPW Administrator
Alex Pietsch, Economic Development
Jennifer Henning, Development Services
Stacy Tucker, Development Services

Marty Wine, Assistant CAO

Dave Pargas, Fire
Planning Commission

Transportation Division
Utilities Division

Renton Reporter

Brandi Hansen, Mgr. Automotive
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Tauasi Paaga, HR
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Francis Canapi
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Levan, Dept. Mgr.
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Valerie Reyes, ICS Lead Supv. 2™ Shift
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA. 98057

Larry Meckling, Building Official

Neil Watts, Development Services
Janet Conklin, Development Services

Pursuant to Title I'V, Chapfcr 8, Section 100Gof the City's Code, request for reconsideration must be filed in

writing on or before 5:00 p.m., May 27, 2010. Any aggrieved person feeling that the decision of the Examiner
is ambiguous or based on erroneous procedure, errors of law or fact, error in judgment, or the discovery of new
evidence which could not be reasonably available at the prior hearing may make-a written request for a review

~ by the Examiner within fourteen (14) days from the date of the Examiner's decision. This request shall set forth

the specific ambiguities or errors discovered by such appellant, and the Examiner may, after review of the
record, take further action as he deems proper.
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An appeal to the City Council is governed by Title IV, Chapter 8, Section 110, which requires that such appeal
be filed with the City Clerk, accompanying a filing fee of $250.00 and meeting other specified requirements.
Copies of this ordinance are available for inspection or purchase in the Finance Department, first floor of City

Hall. An appeal must be filed in writing on or before 5:00 p.m., May 27, 2010.

If the Examiner's Recommendation or Decision contains the requirement for Restrictive Covenants, the
executed Covenants will be required prior to approval by City Council or final processing of the file. You

may contact this office for information on formatting covenants.

The Appearance of Fairness Doctrine provides that no ex parte (private one-on-one) communications may occur
concerning pending land use decisions. This means that parties to a land use decision may not communicate in
private with any decision-maker concerning the proposal. Decision-makers in the land use process include both

the Hearing Examiner and members of the City Council.

All communications conéerning the proposal must be made in public. This public communication permits all
interested parties to know the contents of the communication and would allow them to openly rebut the
evidence. Any violation of this doctrine would result in the invalidation of the request by the Court.

The Doctrine applies not only to the initial public hearing but to all Requests for Reconsideration as well as
Appeals to the City Council. _ '

Site Area: : 594,553 SF (13.6 ac) Total Building Area GSF: ‘ 150,244 SF
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNTY & ECONOIVIIC DEVELOPMENT PLANNING DIVISION

'AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE‘BY MAILING

.
N

i ’ (]
Preliminary Report to the Hearing Examiner documents. This information was sent to

T
e

Contact

- - e - ) '-Name e
Owner/Applicant
See Attached

Jeff Chambers
Peter Bonnell - Bonnell Family, LLC

On the 20th day of April, 2010, 1 deposited in the mails of the United States, a sealed envelope containing
L Representmg S

Parties of Record
(Signature of Sender): /zé%(x/ 777\;64%\/ o .y
7 —,_SM \
£, \
=, (S g .
s
z -* &
%2 %"’ 'M{" .
%, g, BT E
e 4 &gﬁ"s
\\\\\\E“

N Ve
[%]
n

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KING
| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Stacy M. Tucker
sighed thijs instrument and acknowledged it to be h(s/her/thew free and voluntary act for the ug’cm?‘

mentioned in the instrument.
H 0& Gz/ta/@-(/z)
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington

Dated: ﬂP’—"IQ QQ 20D
int): H. 4 Geaber
Avgue+ 24, 2013

Notary (Print)
My appointment expires:

J Walmart Expansion
7 LUA10-009, ECF, SA-H

CP 1011




Denis Law '. : ﬂ :
CiMayor. L {7

. PSR - T DepartmentofCommumty and Economlc Development
- April ?0, 2010 o i _= - AlexPletsch Admrmstrator

. “Jeff Chambers
' PACLAND : o ‘
1505 Westiake Avenue N #305 L o

© .. Seattle, WA 98109

‘o

SUI‘BJI'EC_T:'~ WalmartExpanslon . PO .:' Lo o
- ’ LUA10—009 ECF SA-H R .- :

s De‘ar Mr' Chambel’s:

“. This -letter is to mform -you that the appeal penod ended Aprrl 16 2010 for the .
Envrronmental .Review - Commlttees (ERC) -Determination of Non—Slgan cance 7'"
X "Mmgated for the above—referenced pro;ect : S - .

No appeals were fi led on the ERC determlnatlon therefore thlS dec1s:on is ﬁnaL Tne
applicant’ must comply wrth all ERC Mltlgatlon Measures outlmed m ‘the Report and
-Decision dated March 22, 2010 R S L S '
e Also a Hearmg Exammer Pubhc Hearmg has been scheduled for Aprrl 27 ZOIO where' .
; Site- Plan. Canditions may be issued. The applicant or representatlve(s) of the applicant
“are requrred to- be present Enclosed isa copy of the Prelxmmary Report to the Heanng'
) _‘Examlner for your revxew . .

<

; lf you ha.ve 'any q‘yestions,‘ p_lease feel free to contaét e at {425) 4305_7"2'19.

For the Environmental Review-Committee,

Ro fe Timmons  *; . | IR S P
'Ass c:ate Planner ‘ ’ . R - : .

“Enclosure

Dee Peter Bonnell - Bonnell Famlly, LLC / Ownex(s) . | . . - .
- Seeanadmd/Party(les)ofRecord I . o R

-~ Renton GiyHall » 1055 SouthGradyWay  Renton,Washingtor 98057 e rentdnwa.gov -

- S CP 1012



PARTIES OF RECORD

Jeff Chambaers
PACLAND

1505 Westlake Avenue N ste:

#305

© Seattle, WA 98109

tel: (206) 522-9510

eml: jchambers@pacland.com
(contact)

Sharon Ajibade
Assistant Manager
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

. Anapogi Toleafoa

1.C.S. Loader

Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057 w
‘party of record)

Traffaney Black
Department Manager -
Electronics

Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Mark Goodman
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
tel: (425) 227-0407
(party of record)

Nancy Chase
Department Manager
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
{party of record)

Updated: 04/15/10

WALMART EXPANSION

LUA10-009, SA-H, ECF

Peter Bonnell

Bonnell Family, LLC

10047 Main Street ste: #509
Bellevue, WA 98004

tel: (425) 453-1414

(owner / applicant)

Huy Tran

Assistant Manager
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Sophom Chan
Associate

Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record) -

Brandi Hansen
Department Manager -
Automotive

Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057

(party of record)

Tomasita Quins’ay

'(party of record)

William B. Carey, Jr.
Safety Team Lead
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

CP 1013

Jeremy Smith
“Manager

Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Avenue S

Renton, WA 98057

tel: (425) 227-0407

.eml: jksmith.s02516.us@wal-
mart.com

(party of record)

Luena Layapox

zparty of record)

Tilesa L. Swehla

Department Manager - Foods
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057

(party of record)

Sierra Schavrien
I.C.S. Assaciate
Waimart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

~ Tauasi Paaga

Human Resources
‘Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Francis Canapi
Walmart

743 Rainler Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

(Page 1 of 2)
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PARTIES OF RECORD

WALMART EXPANSION
LUA10-009, SA-H, ECF

Cheryl Harrelson
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Levan

Department Manager
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Valerie Reyes

1.C.S. Lead Supervisor - 2nd Shift

Walmart .
743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Updated: 04/15/10

Benjamin Gonsalves

’(par‘ty of record)

Josie Merveus
Department Manager
Walmart .
743 Rainier Aevnue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Jose O. Martinez

’

(party of record)

CP 1014

Josh Smith

Department Manager -
Pets/Chemicals/Paper Goods
Walmart o

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057

(party of record)

Abram Sparrow
Department Manager
Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record)

Irish Joy E. Layador

- Entertainment Zone Merchandise

Supervisor

Walmart

743 Rainier Avenue S
Renton, WA 98057
(party of record) -

(Page 2 of 2)



APPENDIX B

Hearing Examiner’s Decision
On Reconsideration



-/ Denis Law, Mayor, "

une 10, 2..0'110 L

ud1aM Newman
- Bricklin &N Wm_an LLP
_+' 1001 Fourth-Ave.;
. ‘:FSeattle WA 98154

mﬁ"':'_‘V_Walm -E_xpansPﬂ LUA 1o- 009, SA H ECF

1055 Soith Grady Way': Renton, Washiigon 98057~ (429)430-6515 <7 [



S an |ntent statement standards ‘and guldelrnes In order .?:', s
ctablhty standards are provrded These standards specrfy
| m whrch the requrrement can*be ' _In order to

-elementinclu

- -'.".Admlnrstrator of the Departmen .of Com
A ’Development or. desrgnee ' .

. ..b..  When'the Administrator of the Department of Commumty and
. Economlc Development or. desrgnee has’ determlned that the. proposed
~ . ~manner of- meetmg the: deS|gn requrrement through the gurdellnes and
"‘rntent is suff crent the apphcant shallﬂot be: regurred to demonstrate

|ty-..a“d Economrc

. § " 1. Revrew Process Appllcatlons subject to deS|gn regulatrons shall be N
R processed asa component of the governlng Iand use process. '
RV Authorlty The. Reviewing Official shall; have the autho'r'ity' to approve

_;,‘approve W|th cond|t|ons or. deny proposals based upon. the provrsrons of -
fthe desrgn regulatlons “In renderlng a decrsron-’-~~the Oﬁ”ual WI“ consrder

_.The provrsrons cr e abov
. "':condltroned in the decrsron




L ‘decmon

: i'.l.'The partles seekmg reconsuderatlon in thls matter has already fled an appeal and that appeal wm_ e o

12 thls oﬁ' ice. can prov1de any furthefass:stance please feel free to wr|te

e be haridied by the City Councﬂ If other parties are:not satxsfled wuth thls decrsuon they, tOO may SEC
s »appeal to the Clty Councﬂ no later.than June 24 2010 T

~Fred Kaufman
':‘-Hearmg Exammer
~City of Renton . -

,ﬁ,.fPeter Bonnell Bonnell Fam.lly LLC Owner
"'Jeff Chambers Contact
All Pames of Recor”




APPENDIX C

City Council Decision



Denis Law -
Mayor

.City‘Cle'rl<' - Borinie . Walton

August 17, 2010

Renton Nelghbors for Health Growth
c/o Clndy Wheeler: ‘

425SW 5th Pl

Renton, WA 98057

" Re: Wal- Mart Expansron Site Plan; LUA 10 009 SA-H, ECF
743 Ralnler Ave S. . ’

'Dle.ar Ms. Wheeler: - _ : o . h
At the regular Councrl meetmg of August 16,2010, the Renton Crty Council adopted the
recommendatlon of the Plannmg and. Development'Cummlttee affirming the decision of -

the Hearlng Exammer A copy of the approved Commlttee report is enclosed

For additional_information or assistance, contact City Cle"rk Bonnie Walton. .

Sincerely,

Depl'Jty_vC'lty' Clerk

. -Enclosure

cc: - - Mayor Denis Law
Council. Pre5|dent Don Persson
Neil Watts, Development Services Dlrector
Partles of Record (26) -

CP 695

1055 'South'Grady Way » Renton, Washington 98057 '« (425) 430-65 1Q'/ Fax'(425) 430—65 16 « rentonwa.gov



APPROVED By
CITY COUNCIL

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE -
Date_8//6/7) 0

COMMITTEE REPORT

August 16, 2010

Wal-Mart Expansion Site Plan Appeal
LUA-10-009 SA-H, ECF
(Referred July 12, 2010)

The Planning & Development Committee recommends that thé full Council find that the
Hearing Examiner committed no errors of fact or law in this matter and that his decision be

affirmed.

\ Ly Fuee,

" Terri Briere, CHair -

oo Alex Petseh
C/Lup 'L/lt"lC@f’l“f‘
Jennder #"f”’/’mj

FPocale Timwtons

CP 696



fack McCullough
McCullough & Hili

701 5™ Avenue, Ste. 7220
Seattle, WA 98104

Peter Bonnell

Bonnell Family LLC

10047 Main Street, Ste. 509
Bellevue, WA 98004

Huy Tran, Asst. Mgr
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Tilesa L. Swehla, Mgr. Foods
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Sierra Schavrien, ICS Associate
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Nancy Chase, Dept. Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Cheryl Harrelson
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Josie Merveus, Dept. Magr.
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Irish Joy E. Layador, Ent. Supv.
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Jeff Chambers

PACLAND -

1505 Westland Ave N., Ste. 305
Seattle, WA 98109

Jeremy Smith, Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Sophorn Chan, Assistant
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Traffaney Black, Mgr. Electronics
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Mark Goodman
Waimart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

William Carey, Jr., Safety Team
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Josh Smith, Mgr. Pets/Chem/Paper
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Abram Sparrbw, Dept. Mgr.
Walmart #2516

~ 743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Claudia M. Newman
Bricklin & Newman, LLP
1001 Fourth Ave., Ste. 3303

‘Seattle, WA 98154

CP 697

Usunobun Osagie

Larry D. Craighead Architects
211 N Record Street, Ste. 222
Dallas, TX 75202

Sharon Ajibade, Asst. Mgr.
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Anapogi Toleafoa, ICS Loader
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

Brandi Hansen, Mgr. Automotive
Walmart #2516 :

743 Rainier Ave S

Renton, WA 98057

-Tauasi Paaga, HR
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Francis Canapi
Walmart #2516
743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Levan Dept. Manager
Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057

Valerie Reyes, ICS Lead Supv.
2™ shift

Walmart #2516

743 Rainier Ave S
Renton, WA 98057



August 16, 2010

Renton City Council Minutes Page 254

Appeal: Wal-Mart Expansion

Site Plan, Renton Neighbors

for Healthy Growth, SA-10-009
eyt

¢ Finding 14 should be amended to read: “The tree inventory showed 101
significant trees on the subject site. Code requires the retention of 25 trees
whereas the applicant proposes retaining 24 trees. The replacement ratio
is six (6) trees for each one removed that should have been retained. Six
new trees would be planted mainly in the open space corridors.”

¢ Finding 16 should be amended by adding a sentence that reads: “The
revised plan submitted with the request for reconsideration would move
this open space area to the western portion of Lot 12, adjacent to lots in

the Geneva Court Plat.”

+ Finding 29 should be renumbered as Finding 19, and should be amended to
read: “The revised plan submitted with the request for reconsideration
substantially reduced the wall to approximately 6 - 8 feet in height and
moved the location of the wall away from the Geneva Court property

lines.”

+ Conclusion 1 should be amended to read: “The Wilson Park Preliminary
Plat with Lot 12 designed as proposed in the Applicant’s request for
reconsideration appears to serve the public use and interest.”

¢ Conclusion 2 should be amended by substituting the word “twelve” for the
word “eleven” when referring to the number of lots in the preliminary plat.

¢ Conclusion 5 should be stricken in its entirety.

4+ -~ The Recommendation section should be altered by changing the
introductory sentence to read: “The City Council should approve a TWELVE
LOT plat of the subject site subject to the following conditions:”

4+ Recommendation 3 should be amended by substituting the following
language for the first sentence thereof: “A Native Growth Protection
Easement (NGPE) should be recorded over the western portion of proposed
Lot 12, as shown in the revised plan submitted with the request for
reconsideration, and Tracks B, Cand D.” The remainder of
Recommendation 3 should remain as drafted.

¢ Recommendation 5 should be amended to read: “The applicant shall
establish a Homeowners’ Association for the maintenance of the NGPE and

" the stormwater vault and each home shall have an undivided interest in the

western retaining wall and the retaining walls associated with the road.
The appropriate documents shall be reviewed and approved by the
Planning Division project manager prior to the recording of the final plat.”

MOVED BY BRIERE, SECONDED BY ZWICKER, COUNCIL CONCUR IN THE
COMMITTEE REPORT. CARRIED. :

Pianning and Development Committee Chair Briere presented a report
recommending that the full Council find that the Hearing Examiner committed
no errors of fact or law in this matter and that his decision be affirmed.

| MOVED BY BRIERE, SECONDED BY ZWICKER, COUNCIL CONCUR IN THE
y COMMITTEE REPORT. CARRIED. :

CP 698



APPROVED gy

ciT
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE _TY COUNCIL
COMMITTEE REPORT Date_8//6/z0)0

August 16, 2010

Wal-Mart Expansion Site Plan Appeal
LUA-10-009 SA-H, ECF
(Referred July 12, 2010)

The Planning & Development Committee recommends that the full Council find that the
Hearing Examiner committed no errors of fact or law in this matter and that his decision be

affirmed.

Terri Briere, Cl{air

King Parker, Vice-Chair

oo Aler Petsen
C/L\\p L/IP’TC@VI"[“ .
Jennfer Hﬁ’ﬂ”“’j

/Zoc@, \@, WL

CP 699



APPENDIX D

Urban Design Regulations
RMC 4-3-100
(Current Version)



Section 4-3-100 rage 1 oL 4/

- 4-3-100 URBAN DESIGN REGULATIONS:

A. PURPOSE:

1. These urban design regulations are established in accordance with and to
implement policies established in the Land Use and Community Design Elements
of the Renton Comprehensive Plan. These standards are divided into seven areas:

a. Site design and building location;

b. Parking and vehicular access;

c. Pedestrian environment;

d. Recreation Areas and Common Open Space;

e. Building Architectural Design;

f. Signage;

g. Lighting.

2. This Section lists elements that are required to be included in all development
in the zones stated in subsection B1 of this Section. Each element includes an
intent statement, standards, and guidelines. In order to provide predictability,
standards are provided. These standards specify a prescriptive manner in which
the requirement can be met. In order to provide flexibility, guidelines are also stated
for each element. These guidelines and the intent statement provide direction for
those who seek to meet the required element in a manner that is different from the
standards.

a. The determination as to the satisfaction of the requirement through the
use of the guidelines and the intent statement is to be made by the Administrator of
the Department of Community and Economic Development or designee.

b. When the Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic
Development or designee has determined that the proposed manner of meeting
the design requirement through the guidelines and intent is sufficient, the applicant
shall not be required to demonstrate sufficiency to the standard associated with the
guideline that has been approved. (Ord. 5029, 11-24-2003; Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005;
Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007; Ord. 5355, 2-25-2008; Ord. 5531, 3-8-2010)

B. APPLICABILITY AND CONFLICTS:

1. Applicability:

a. The following development activities shall be required to comply with the
provisions of this Section:

i. All subdivisions including short plats;

i. All new structures;

iii. Conversion of vacant land (e.g., to parking or storage lots);

iv. Conversion of a residential use to a nonresidential use;

v. Alterations, enlargements, and/or restorations of nonconforming
structures pursuant to RMC 4-10-050.

b. Any of the activities listed in subsection B1a of this Section and occurring
in the following overlay areas or zone shall be required to comply with the
provisions of this section. Big box retail as outlined below shall also be required to
comply with the provisions of this section. _

i. Mapped Overlays: This Section shall apply to all development
occurring in design districts as indicated on the Urban Design Districts map,
subsection B3 of this Section. To clarify the map, the Center Downtown (CD) Zone
is located in District ‘A,’ South Renton and the Residential Multi-Family (RMF) zone
located within the Center Village Land Use Designation are District ‘B,’ and the
Urban Center — North Zones are located within District ‘C.’ District ‘C’ also includes
the Commercial/Office/Residential (COR) Zone. Areas within Center Village Land
Use Designation zoned Center Village (CV) shall comprise District ‘D.’

ii. Big Box Retail: This Section shall also apply to big-box retail use.
In the Commercial Arterial (CA) zone, big-box retail uses are subject to compliance
with design regulations applicable to District ‘D,” except in the Employment Area —
Valley (EAV) south of Interstate 405, where big-box retail uses must comply with
design standards and guidelines specific to the Urban Center — North (District ‘C’).

http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/Renton04/Renton0403/Renton040310... 1/31/2011



Section 4-3-100 rage 2oLz

Big-box retail uses in the EAV south of interstate 405 outside of the CA zone are
not subject to Urban Design Regulations.

iii. CA Zone: This Section shall also apply to all development in the
Commercial Arterial (CA) Zone. For the purposes of the design regulations, the
zone shall be in District ‘D.’ '

2. Conflicts: Where there are conflicts between the design regulations of this
Section and other sections of the Renton Municipal Code, the regulations of this
Section shall prevail. Where there are conflicts between the map in subsection B3
of this Section and the text in this Section, the text shall prevail.

3. Urban Design Districts Map:

http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/Renton04/Renton0403/Renton040310... 1/31/2011
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(Amd. Ord. 4991, 12-9-2002; Ord. 5029, 11-24-2003; Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord.
5191, 12-12-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007; Ord. 5331, 12-10-2007; Ord. 5355, 2-25-
2008; Ord. 5369, 4-14-2008; Ord. 5437, 12-8-2008; Ord. 5518, 12-14-2009; Ord.
5531, 3-8-2010)

C. EXEMPTIONS:

The design regulations shall not apply to:

1. Interior Remodels: Interior remodels of existing buildings or structures
provided the alterations do not modify the building facade.

http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/Renton04/Renton0403/Renton040310... 1/31/2011



Section 4-3-100 Page4 or s/

2. Aircraft Manufacturing: Structures related to the existing use of aircraft
manufacturing in District ‘C.’ (Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007)

D. ADMINISTRATION:

1. Review Process: Applications subject to design regulations shafl be
processed as a component of the governing land use process.

2. Authority: The Reviewing Official shall have the authority to approve, approve
with conditions, or deny proposals based upon the provisions of the design
regulations. In rendering a decision, the Official will consider proposals on the basis
of individual merit, will consider the overall intent of the minimum standards and
guidelines, and encourage creative design alternatives in order to achieve the
purposes of the design regulations. (Amd. Ord. 4991, 12-9-2002; Ord. 5029, 11-24-
2003; Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007)

E. REQUIREMENTS:

1. Site Design and Building Location:

Intent: To ensure that buildings are located in relation to streets and other
buildings so that the Vision of the City of Renton can be realized for a high-density
urban environment; so that businesses enjoy visibility from public rights-of-way;
and to encourage pedestrian activity.

BUILDING LOCATION AND ORIENTATION

Intent: To ensure visibility of businesses and to establish active, lively uses along
sidewalks and pedestrian pathways. To organize buildings for pedestrian use and so
that natural light is available to other structures and open space. To ensure an
appropriate transition between buildings, parking areas, and other land uses; and
increase privacy for residential uses.

Guidelines: Siting of a structure should take into consideration the availability of natural
light (both direct and reflected) and direct sun exposure to nearby buildings and open
space (except parking areas). Ground floor.residential uses located near the street
should be raised above street level for residents’ privacy.

Standards:
Both of the following are required:

Districts{1. Buildings shall be oriented to the street with clear connections to the
A B, sidewalk.

and D 2. The front entry of a building shall be oriented to the street or a landscaped
pedestrian-only courtyard.

All of the following are required:

gistrict 1. Buildings shall contain pedestrian-oriented uses, feature “pedestrian-
oriented facades,” and have clear connections to the sidewalk (illustration
below).

http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/Renton04/Renton0403/Renton040310... 1/31/2011



Section 4-3-100 Paged> o1 ¢/

- Padssinar.onarted
o facade

Pedestrian-orlented facades:

+ Prirnaty budding eatry 7
must ta facisg the strest

wansparent windows ares of windews
display along 75% at tba groand lom
bateween the hoight cf 210 6 feet
above the groLnd

«weather protectior at least # ¥ faat wide - ’
alang at least 75% o the facade

If buildings do not feature pedestrian-oriented facades, they shall have
substantial landscaping between the sidewalk and building. Such
landscaping shall be at least ten feet (10') in width as measured from the
sidewalk (illustration below).

— Ralsad plantars provide privacy
; for residents while maintaining
views of the street from units

- Trees
/

2. Buildings shall be located abutting the sidewalk, except where pedestrian-
oriented space is located between the building and the sidewalk. Parking
between the building and the street is prohibited.

! 3. Nonresidential buildings may be located directly abutting any street as long
as they feature a pedestrian-oriented facade.

4. Buildings containing street-level residential uses and single-purpose
residential buildings shall be set back from the sidewalk a minimum of ten
feet (10') and feature substantial landscaping between the sidewalk and
the building (illustration below).
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BUILDING ENTRIES
Intent: To make building entrances convenient to locate and easy to access, and ensure
that building entries further the pedestrian nature of the fronting sidewalk and the urban

character of the district.

Guidelines: Multiple buildings on the same site should provide a network of pedestrian
paths for access within the site and access to the site from the surrounding area. For
; projects that include residential uses, entries and/or front yards should provide transition
-~ - - Ispace between the street and the residence. Ground floor units should be directly
accessible from the street or an open space. Features such as entries, lobbies, and
display windows should be oriented to a street or pedestrian-oriented space; otherwise,
screening or decorative features should be incorporated. Entries from the street should
be clearly marked with canopies, architectural elements, ornamental lighting, or
landscaping. Secondary access (not fronting on a street) should be subordinate to those
related to the street and have weather protection.

Standards:
All of the following are required:

1. A primary entrance of each building shall be located on the facade facing a
street, shall be prominent, visible from the street, connected by a walkway
to the public sidewalk, and include human-scale elements.

2. Multiple buildings on the same site shall provide a continuous network of
pedestrian paths and open spaces that incorporate landscaping to provide

Risgids a directed view to building entries.
at’1d D |3. Ground floor units shall be directly accessible from the street or an open

space such as a courtyard or garden that is accessible from the street.

4. Secondary access (not fronting on a street) shall have weather protection
at least four and one-half feet (4-1/2') wide over the entrance or other
similar indicator of access.

5. Pedestrian access shall be provided to the building from property edges,
adjacent lots, abutting street intersections, crosswalks, and transit stops.

District All of the following are required:
istric
c 1. The primary entrance of each building shall be located on the facade facing

the street.
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2. On non-pedestrian-oriented streets, entrances shall be prominent, visible
from surrounding streets, connected by a walkway to the public sidewalk,
and include human-scale elements.

3. All building entries abutting to a street shall be clearly marked with
canopies, architectural elements, ornamental lighting, and/or landscaping
(illustration below). Entries from parking lots should be subordinate to
those related to the street.
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4. Weather protection at least four and one-half feet (4-1/2") wide shall be
provided over the primary entry of all buildings and over any entry abutting
a street. Buildings that are taller than thirty feet (30') in height shall aiso
ensure that the weather protection is proportional to the distance above
ground level. '

5. Pedestrian pathways from public sidewalks to primary entrances or from
parking lots to primary entrances shall be clearly delineated.

TRANSITION TO SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENT
Intent: To shape redevelopment projects so that the character and value of Renton’s
long-established, existing neighborhoods are preserved.

Guidelines: Careful siting and design treatment should be used to achieve a compatible
transition where new buildings differ from surrounding deveiopment in terms of building
height, bulk and scale. '

Standards:

At least one of the following design elements shall be used to promote a
transition to surrounding uses:

1. Setbacks at the side or rear of a building may be increased by the
Reviewing Official in order to reduce the bulk and scale of larger buildings
and/or so that sunlight reaches adjacent and/or abutting yards; or

; Districts
| A, B, |2. Building proportions, including step-backs on upper levels in accordance
and D with the surrounding planned and existing land use forms; or

z 3. Building articulation to divide a larger architectural element into smaller
” increments; or

4. Roof lines, roof pitches, and roof shapes designed to reduce apparent bulk -
and transition with existing development.
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Both of the following are required:

1. For properties along North 6th Street and Logan Avenue North (between
North 4th Street and North 6th Street), applicants shall demonstrate how
their project provides an appropriate transition to the long-established,
existing residential neighborhood south of North 6th Street known as the
North Renton Neighborhood.

2. For properties located south of North 8th Street, east of Garden Avenue
North, applicants must demonstrate how their prOJectappropnater
provides transitions to existing industrial uses.

SERVICE ELEMENT LOCATION AND DESIGN

Intent: To reduce the potential negative impacts of service elements (i.e., waste
receptacles, loading docks) by iocating service and loading areas away from pedestrian
areas, and screening them from view in high visibility areas.

District
C

Guidelines: Service enclosure fences should be made of masonry, ornamental metal or
wood, or some combination of the three (3).

Standards:

All of the following are required:

1. Service elements shall be located and designed to minimize the impacts on
the pedestrian environment and adjacent and/or abutting uses. Service
elements shall be concentrated and located where they are accessible to
service vehicles and convenient for tenant use (illustration below).

2. In addition to standard enclosure requirements, garbage, recycling

collection, and utility areas shall be enclosed on all sides, including the roof
=~ and screened around their-perimeter by a wall or fence and have s¢if-
closing doors (illustration below).
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3. The use of chain link, plastic, or wire fencing is prohibited.

4. If the service area is adjacent to a street, pathway, or pedestrian-oriented
space, a landscaped planting strip, minimum three feet (3') wide, shall be
located on three (3) sides of such facility.

GATEWAYS

Intent: To distinguish gateways as primary entrances to districts or to the City, special
design features and architectural elements at gateways should be provided. Whiie
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gateways should be distinctive within the context of the district, they should also be
compatible with the district in form and scale.

Guidelines: Development that occurs at gateways should be distinguished with features
that visually indicate to both pedestrians and vehicular traffic the uniqueness and
prominence of their locations in the City. Examples of these types of features inciude
monuments, public art, and public plazas.

Standards:

Ali of the following are required:

1. Developments located at district gateways shall be marked with visually
prominent features (illustration below).
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2. Gateway elements shall be oriented toward and scaled for both
pedestrians and vehicles (illustration below).
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3. Visual prominence shall be distinguished by two (2) or more of the
following:

a. Public art;
Special landscape treatment;
Open space/plaza;

b

c

d. Landmark building form; )

e. Special paving, unique pedestrian scale lighting, or bollards;

f.  Prominent architectural features (trellis, arbor, pergola, or gazebo);
g

Neighborhood or district entry identification (commercial signs do not
qualify).

2. Parking and Vehicular Access:

Intent: To provide safe, convenient access; incorporate various modes of
transportation, including public transit, in order to reduce traffic volumes and other
impacts from vehicles; ensure sufficient parking is provided, while encouraging
creativity in reducing the impacts of parking areas; allow an active pedestrian
environment by maintaining contiguous street frontages, without parking lot siting
along sidewalks and building facades; minimize the visual impact of parking lots;
and use access streets and parking to maintain an urban edge to the district.

SURFACE PARKING
Intent: To maintain active pedestrian environments along streets by placing parking lots
primarily in back of buildings.

Guidelines: Parking lots should be located on the interior portions of blocks and
screened from the surrounding roadways by buildings, landscaping, and/or gateway
features as dictated by location. A limited number of parking spaces may be allowable
in front of a building, provided they are for passenger drop-off and pick-up and they are
parallel to the building facade.

Standards:

The following is required:
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District|Parking shall be located so that no surface parking is located between a
A, B, |building and the front property line, or the building and side property line, on
and D |the street side of a corner lot.

Both of the following are required:

1. Parking shall be at the side and/or rear of a building. However, if due to the
constraints of the site, parking cannot be provided at the side or rear of the
building, the Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic
Development or designee may allow parking to occur between the building
and the street. if parking is allowed to occur between the building and the
street, no more than sixty feet (60') of the street frontage measured parallel
to the curb shall be occupied by off-street parking and vehicular access.

District
C

2. Surface parking lots shall be designed to facilitate future structured parking
and/or other infill development. For example, provision of a parking lot with
a minimum dimension on one side of two hundred feet (200') and one
thousand five hundred feet (1,500') maximum perimeter area. Exception: If
there are size constraints inherent in the original parcel.

STRUCTURED PARKING GARAGES

Intent: To promote more efficient use of land needed for vehicle parking; encourage the
use of structured parking; physically and visually integrate parking garages with other
uses; and reduce the overall impact of parking garages..

Guidelines: Parking garage entries should not dominate the streetscape. They should
be designed to be complementary with adjacent and abutting buildings and sited to
complement, not subordinate, the pedestrian entry. Similar forms, materials, and/or
details to the primary building(s) should be used to enhance garages. The parking entry
should be located away from the primary street, to either the side or rear of the buuldlng
Parking within the building should be enclosed or scfeened.

http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/Renton04/Renton0403/Renton040310...

Standards:

All of the following are required:

“|1. Parking structures shall provide space for ground floor commercial uses
along street frontages at a minimum of seventy five percent (75%) of the
building frontage width (illustration below).

Parking garage on
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" Graund floor cammerdal ‘space
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2. The entire facade must feature a pedestrian-oriented facade.
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3. Facades shall be articulated and vehicular entrances to nonresidential or
mixed use parking structures shall be articulated by arches, lintels,
masonry trim, or other architectural elements and/or materials (illustration
below).
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tacade components
to reduce scale
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4. Parking structures not featuring a pedestrian-oriented facade shall be set
back at least six feet (6'} from the sidewalk and feature substantial
landscaping. This landscaping shall include a combination of evergreen

» and deciduous trees, shrubs, and ground cover. This setback shall be

e increased to ten feet (10') when abutting high visibility streets.. .

5. The Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic
Development or designee may allow a reduced setback where the
applicant can successfully demonstrate that the landscaped area and/or
other design treatment meets the intent of these standards and guidelines.
Possible treatments to reduce the setback include landscaping components
plus one or more of the following integrated with the architectural design of
the building:

a. Ornamental grillwork (other than vertical bars),
Decorative artwork;

Display windows;

Brick, tile, or stone;

Pre-cast decorative panels;

~ 0o oo T

Vine-covered trellis;

g. Raised landscaping beds with decorative materials; or

h. Other treatments that meet the intent of this standard.

, VEHICULAR ACCESS
Lo Intent: To maintain a contiguous and uninterrupted sidewalk by minimizing,
: consolidating, and/or eliminating vehicular access off streets.

Guidelines: Parking lots and garages should be accessed from alleys or side streets
and when accessed from a street, pedestrian circulation along the sidewalk should not
be impeded. Driveways should be located to be visible from the right-of-way, but not to
impede pedestrian circulation. Where possible, the number of driveways and curb cuts
should be minimized.
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Standards:

District| The following is required:

B Parking lots and garages shall be accessed from alleys, when available.

Both of the following are required:
District 1. Parking garages shall be accessed at the rear of buildings.

C 2. Parking lot entrances, driveways, and other vehicular access points shall

be restricted to one entrance and exit lane per five hundred (500) linear feet
as measured horizontally along the street.

3. Pedestrian Environment: )

Intent: To enhance the urban character of development by creating pedestrian
networks and by providing strong links from streets and drives to building
entrances; make the pedestrian environment safe, convenient, comfortable, and
pleasant to walk between businesses, on sidewalks, to and from access points,
and through parking lots; and promote the use of multi-modal and public
transportation systems in order to reduce other vehicular traffic.

PATHWAYS THROUGH PARKING LOTS
Intent: To provide safe and attractive pedestrian connections to bundmgs parking
garages, and parking lots.

Guidelines: Pedestrians should be provided with clearly delineated safe routes
for travel from their vehicle and/or the surrounding area to the building.

Standards

Both of the following are requnred

1. Clearly delineated pedestrian pathWays (i.e.,‘raised walkway,
Districts stamped concrete, or pavers) and/or private streets shall be
Cand D| provided throughout parking areas.

2. The pathways shall be perpendicular to the applicable building
facade and no greater than one hundred and fifty feet (150") apart.

PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
intent: To create a network of linkages for pedestrians to improve safety and
convenience and enhance the pedestrian environment.

Guidelines: Pathways should be provided and shouid be delineated by material
treatment such as texture, color treatment, and/or stamping. Mid-block
connections are desirable. Between buildings and between streets through-block
connections should be made.

Standards:
All of the following are required:

1. Developments shall include an integrated pedestrian circulation
system that connects buildings, open space, and parking areas with
the sidewalk system and abutting properties.

District |2, Pathways shall be located so that there are clear sight lines, to
A, C, increase safety. :

andD :
3. Sidewalks located between buildings and streets shall be raised
above the level of vehicular travel.

4. Pedestrian pathways within parking lots or parking modules shall be
differentiated by material or texture from abutting paving matenals
(itlustration below).
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5. Sidewalks and pathways along the facades of buildings shall be of
sufficient width to accommodate anticipated numbers of users.
Specifically:

a. Sidewalks and pathways along the facades of mixed use and
retail buildings one hundred (100) or more feet in width
(measured along the facade) shall provide sidewalks at least
tweive feet (12') in width. The walkway shall include an eight-foot
(8') minimum unobstructed walking surface.

b. Interior pathwways shall be provided and shall vary in width to
establish a hierarchy. The widths shall be based on the intended
number of users; to be no smaller than five feet (5') and no
greater than twelve feet (12").

6. All pedestrian walkways shall provide an all-weather walking surface
unless the applicant can demonstrate that the proposed surface is
appropriate for the anticipated number of users and complementary
to the design of the development.

PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

Intent: To create attractive spaces that unify the building and street environments
and are inviting and comfortable for pedestrians; and provide publicly accessible
areas that function for a variety of year-round activities, under typical seasonal
weather conditions.

Guidelines: Amenities such as outdoor group seating, kiosks, fountains, and
public art should be provided. Amenities such as transit shelters, benches, trash
receptacles, and street furniture should also be provided. Architectural elements
that incorporate plants, particularly at building entrances, in publicly accessible
spaces, and at facades along streets should be included (illustration below).

http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/R enton04/Renton0403/Renton040310... 1/31/2011



Section 4-3-100 v rage 1> 014/

Recessed entry Seasonal landscaping Transparery windows Weather protection

Pedestan
oriented
space

Seating
sreas

Traes and
dreet
features
used to
define
pedastrian
area

s Pedestian
) y . ofientod
et it signage

PR --ﬂ:._,:—.v

Standards:

Both of the following are required:

1. Site furniture shall be provided and shall be made of durable, vandal
District - and weather-resistant materials that do not retain rainwater and
B can be reasonably maintaine< ovar an extended period of time...

2. Site furniture and amenities shall not impede or block pedestrian
access to public spaces or building entrances.

All of the following are required:

1. Site furniture shall be provided and shall be made of durabie, vandal
- and weather-resistant materials that do not retain rainwater and
can be reasonably maintained over an extended period of time.

2. Site furniture and amenities shall not impede or block pedestrian
District access to public spaces or building entrances.

Cand D3 pedestrian overhead weather protection in the form of awnings,

rmarquees, canopies, or building overhangs shall be provided.
These elements shall be a minimum of four and one-half feet (4-
1/2') wide along at least seventy five percent (75%) of the length of
the building facade facing the street, a maximum height of fifteen
feet (15') above the ground elevation, and no lower than eight feet
(8") above ground level.

4. Recreation Areas and Common Open Space:

RECREATION AREAS AND COMMON OPEN SPACE

| Intent: To ensure that areas for both passive and active recreation are available to
residents, workers, and visitors and that these areas are of sufficient size for the
intended activity and in convenient locations. To create usable and inviting open space
that is accessible to the public; and to promote pedestrian activity on streets particularly
at street corners.

Guidelines: Common space should be located to take advantage of surrounding
features such as significant landscaping, unique topography or architecture, and solar
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exposure. Developments located at street intersections should provide pedestrian-
oriented space at the street corner to emphasize pedestrian activity (illustration below).
Projects that include residential, common space and children's play areas should be
centrally located near a majority of dwelling units and visible from surrounding units.
Play areas should also be away from hazardous areas like garbage dumpsters,
drainage facilities, streets, and parking areas.
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Standards:
Both of the following are required:

1. All mixed use residential and attached housing developments of ten (10) or
more dwelling units shall provide common opens space and/or recreation
areas.

- e

a. Amount to be provided: at minimum fifty (50) square feet per unit.

b. The location, layout, and proposed type of common space or recreation
area shall be subject to approval by the Administrator of the Department

District of Community and Economic Development or designee.
an? D c. Open space or recreation areas shall be located to provide sun and light

| exposure to the area and located so that they are aggregated to provide
! usable area(s) for residents.

d. Open space or recreation area required elements. At least one of the
following shall be provided in each open space and/or recreation area
(the Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic
Development or designee may require more than one of the following
elements for developments having more than one hundred (100) units).

i. Courtyards, plazas, or multi-purpose open spaces;

ii. Upper level common decks, patios, terraces, or roof gardens/pea-
patches. Such spaces above the street level must feature views or
amenities that are unique to the site and are provided as an asset to
the development;

! iii. Pedestrian corridors dedicated to passive recreation and separate
| from the public street system;
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iv. Recreation facilities including, but not limited to, tennis/sports courts,
swimming pools, exercise areas, game rooms, or other similar
facilities; or

v. Children’s play spaces.

e. The following shali not be counted toward the common open space or
recreation area requirement:

i. Required landscaping, driveways, parking, or other vehicular use
areas;

ii. Required yard setback areas. Except for areas that are developed as
private or semi-private (from abutting or adjacent properties)
courtyards, plazas or passive use areas containing landscaping and
fencing sufficient to create a fully usable area accessible to all
residents of the development (iltustration below);

iii. Private decks, balconies, and private ground floor open space; and

iv. Other required landscaping and sensitive area buffers without
common access links, such as pedestrian trails.

2. All buildings and developments with over thirty thousand (30,000) square
feet of nonresidential uses (excludes parking garage floorplate areas) shall
provide pedestrian-oriented space.

a. The pedestrian-oriented space shall be provided according to the
following formula: 1% of the site area + 1% of the gross building area, at
minimum. ' '

b. The pedestrian-oriented space shall include all of the following:

» i. Visual and pedestrian access (including barrier-free access) to the
' ' abutting structures from the public right-of-way or a nonvehicular
courtyard; and

ii. Paved walking surfaces of either concrete or approved unit paving;
and

iii. On-site or building-mounted lighting providing at least four (4) foot-
candles (average) on the ground; and
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iv. At least three (3) lineal feet of seating area (bench, ledge, etc.) or
one individual seat per sixty (60) square feet of plaza area or open
space.

c. The following areas shall not count as pedestrian-oriented space:

i.  The minimum required walkway. However, where walkways are
widened or enhanced beyond minimum requirements, the area may
count as pedestrian-oriented space if the Administrator of the
Department of Community and Economic Development or designee
determines such space meets the definition of pedestrian-oriented
space.

ii. Areas that abut landscaped parking lots, chain link fences, blank
walls, and/or dumpsters or service areas.

d. Outdoor storage (shopping carts, potting soil bags, firewood, etc.) that
does not contribute to the pedestrian environment is prohibited within
pedestrian-oriented space.

The following is required:

All attached housing developments shall provide at ieast one hundred fifty -
District {(150) square feet of private usable space per unit.

B 1. Atleast one hundred (100) square feet of the private space shall abut each
unit.

2. Private space may include porches, balconies, yards, and decks.

All of the following are required:

1. At &ach corner of the intersections listed below, a public plaza shall be
provided.

2. The plaza shall measure no less than one thousand (1,000) square feet
with a minimum dimension of twenty feet (20') on one side abutting the
sidewalk.

3. The public plaza must be landscaped consistent with RMC 4-4-070,
including at minimum street trees, decorative paving, pedestrian-scaled
lighting, and seating.

4. These public plazas are to be provided at intersections identified on the
Commercial Arterial Zone Public Plaza Locations Map. Those locations are
at all of the following intersections:

Al a. Benson Area: Benson Drive S./108th Avenue S.E. and S.E. 176th.
Districts b. Bronson Area: Intersections with Bronson Way North at:

i. Factory Avenue N./Houser Way S.;

ii. Garden Avenue N.; and

iii. Park Avenue N. and N. First Street.
c. Cascade Area: Intersection of 116th Avenue S.E. and S.E. 168th Street.
d. Northeast Fourth Area: Intersections with N.E. Fourth at:

i. Duvall Avenue N.E.;

ii. Monroe Avenue N.E.; and

iii. Union Avenue N.E.

e. Grady Area: Intersections with Grady Way at:
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i. Lind Avenue S\W.;
i. Rainier Avenue S.;
iii. Shattuck Avenue S.; and
iv. Talbot Road S.
f. Puget Area: Intersection of S. Puget Drive and Benson Road S.

g. Rainier Avenue Area: Intersections with Rainier Avenue S. at:
i. Airport Way/Renton Avenue S.;
ii. S. Second Street;
ii. S. Third Street/S.W. Sunset Boulevard;
iv. S. Fourth Street; and
v. S. Seventh Street.
h. North Renton Area: Intersections with Park Avenue N. at:
i. N. Fourth Street; and
ii. N. Fifth Street.
i. Northeast Sunset Area: Intersections with N.E. Sunset Boulevard at:

" i. Duvall Avenue N.E.; and

ii. Union Avenue N.E.

5. Building Architectural Design® — ,
Intent: To encourage building design thaf'is unique and urban in character,
comfortable on a human scale, and uses appropriate building materials that are
suitable for the Pacific Northwest climate and to discourage franchise retail

architecture.

BUILDING CHARACTER AND MASSING

Intent: To ensure that buildings are not bland and so that they appear to be at a
human scale, as well as to ensure that all sides of a building which can be seen by
the public, are visually interesting.

! Guidelines: Building facades should be modulated and/or articulated to reduce the
' apparent size of buildings, break up long blank walls, add visual interest, and
enhance the character of the neighborhood. Articulation, modulation, and their
intervals should create a sense of scale important to residential buildings. Buildings
greater than one hundred and sixty feet (160') in length should provide a variety of
modulations and articulations to reduce the apparent bulk and scale of the facade
(ilustration below); or provide an additional special design feature such as a clock
tower, courtyard, fountain, or public gathering.
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Standards:

Both of the following are required:

District [1. All building facades shall include modulation or articulation at intervals
A and of no more than forty feet (40°).

D 2. Modulations shall be a minimum of two feet_(Z')“ deep, sixteen feet (16") o

in height, and eight feet (8') in width.

Both of the following are required:

1. All building facades shall include modulation or articulation at intervals
of no more than twenty feet (20').

2. Modulations shall be a minimum of two feet (2') in depth and four feet
(4") in width.

All of the following are required:

District
B

1. All building facades shall include measures to reduce the apparent
scale of the building and add visual interest. Examples include
modulation, articulation, defined entrances, and display windows
(illustration below).

District
C
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K Sle 5
“INTERVAL ; INTERVAL ;

2. All buildings shall be articulated with one or more of the following:
a. Defined entry features;

b Bay windows and/or balconies;

c.  Roof line features; or
d

Other features as approved by the Administrator of the
Department of Community and Economic Development or
designee.

3. Single purpose residential buildings shall feature building modulation as
follows (illustration below):

a. The maximum width (as measured horizontally alowng‘the
building's exterior) without building modulation shall be forty feet
(40".

b. The minimum width of modulation shall be fifteen feet (15').

c.  The minimum depth of modulation shall be greater than six feet
(6.
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Intent: To ensure that buildings are visually interesting and reinforce the intended
human-scale character of the pedestrian environment; and ensure that all sides of a
building within near or distant public view have visual interest.

Guidelines: The use of material variations such as colors, brick, shingles, stucco,
and horizontal wood siding is encouraged. The primary building entrance should be
made visibly prominent by incorporating architectural features such as a facade
overhang, frellis, large entry doors, and/or ornamental lighting (illustration below).
Detail features should also be used, to include things such as decorative entry
paving, street furniture (benches, etc.), and/or public art.

4'-6° rin

et

I e

H# min

RECESS OYERHANG CANOPY

TRELLIS FORTICO PORCH

Standards:

All of the following are required:

1. Human-scaled elements such as a lighting fixture, trellis, or other
landscape feature shall be provided along the facade's ground floor.

2. On any facade visible to the public, transparent windows and/or doors
are required to comprise at least fifty percent (50%) of the portion of the
ground floor facade that is between four feet (4') and eight feet (8)
above ground (as measured on the true elevation).

3. Building facades must have clear windows with visibility into and out of

the building. However, screening may be applied to provide shade and
Ali energy efficiency. The minimum amount of light transmittance for
Districts| windows shall be fifty percent (50%).

4. Display windows shall be designed for frequent change of merchandise,
rather than permanent displays.

5. Where windows or storefronts occur, they must principally contain clear
glazing.

All of the following are prohibited:
1. Tinted and dark glass, highly reflective (mirror-type) glass and film.

2. Untreated blank walls visible from public streets, sidewalks, or interior
pedestrian pathways.
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a. A wall (including building facades and retaining walls) is considered
a blank wall if:

i. Itis a ground floor wall or portion of a ground floor wall over six
feet (6') in height, has a horizontal length greater than fifteen feet
(15", and does not include a window, door, building modulation or
other architectural detailing; or

ii. Any portion of a ground floor wall has a surface area of four
hundred (400) square feet or greater and does not include a
window, door, building modulation or other architectural detailing.

b. If blank walls are required or unavoidable, they shall be treated. The
treatment shall be proportional to the wall and use one or more of the
following (illustration below):

i. A planting bed at least five feet (5') in width containing trees,
shrubs, evergreen ground cover, or vines abutting the blank wall;

ii. Trellis or other vine supports with evergreen climbing vines;

iii. Architectural detailing such as reveals, contrasting materials, or
other special detailing that meets the intent of this standard;

iv. Artwork, such as bas-relief sculpture, mural, or similar; or

v. Seating area with special paving and seasonal planting.

Traliis with vines or
other planta

Min, 5' wide pianting
bad and materials to
caver 50% of wall
within 3 years

BUILDING ROOF LINES
Intent: To ensure that roof forms provide distinctive profiles and interest consistent

with an urban project and contribute to the visual continuity of the district.

Guidelines: Building roof lines should be varied to add visual interest to the building.
Roofs should be dark in color. Roof mounted mechanical equipment should not be
visible to pedestrians. Buildings containing predominantly residential uses should

; have pitched roofs with a minimum slope of one to four (1:4) and should have

i dormers or intersecting roof forms that break up the massiveness of an uninterrupted
sloping roof.

Standards:
| District |The following is required:

A, C,  |Atleast one of the following elements shall be used to create varied and
f and D finteresting roof profiles (illustration below):
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1. Extended parapets;

2. Feature elements projecting above parapets;
3. Projected cornices;

4. Pitched or sloped roofs.

Feature elemants projectiag
Extancnd parapats above paspets

-

"|BUILDINGMATERIALS ~ ~ — T e T

Intent: To ensure high standards of quality and effective maintenance over time and
encourage the use of materials that reduce the visual bulk of farge buiidings, as well
as to encourage the use of materials that add visual interest to the neighborhood.

Guidelines: Buildings should use material variations such as colors, brick or metal
banding or patterns, or textural changes. Building materials should be attractive,
durable, and consistent with more traditional urban development, such as brick,
integrally colored concrete masonry, pre-finished metal, stone, steel, glass, and cast-
in-place concrete. If concrete is used, walls shouid be enhanced by techniques such
as texturing, reveals, and/or coloring with a concrete coating or admixture. If concrete
block walls are used, they should be enhanced with integral color, textured blocks
and colored mortar, decorative bond pattern and/or incorporate other masonry
materials. :

Standards:

All of the following are required:

1. All sides of buildings visible from a street, pathway, parking area, or

open space shall be finished with the same building materials, detailing,
All and color scheme. A different treatment may be used if the materials
Districts|  are of the same quality.

2. Materials, individually or in combination, shall have texture, pattern, and
be detailed on ali visible facades.

3. Materials shall be durable, high quality, and reasonably maintained.

rage 24 01 21

Districts| The following is required:

AC, (Al buildings shall use material variations such as colors, brick or metal

and D [panding, patterns, or textural changes.

6. Signage:

1/31/2011
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SIGNAGE

Intent: To provide a means of identifying and advertising businesses; provide
directional assistance; encourage signs that are both clear and of appropriate
scale for the project; encourage quality signage that contributes to the character
of the City; and create color and interest.

Guidelines: Front-lit, ground-mounted monument signs are the preferred type of
freestanding sign. Blade type signs, proportional to the building facade on which
they are mounted, are encouraged on pedestrian-oriented streets. Alteration of
trademarks notwithstanding, corporate signage should not be garish in color nor
overly lit, although creative design, strong accent colors, and interesting surface
materials and lighting techniques are encouraged.

Standards:

All of the following are required:

1. Signage shall be an integral part of the design approach to the
building.

2. Entry signs shall be limited to the name of the larger development.

3. Corporate logos and signs shall be sized appropriately for their
location.

District(4 in mixed use and multi-use buildings, signage shall be coordinated
8 and | yith the overall building design.
' 5. Freestanding ground-related monument signs, with the exception of
primary entry signs, shall be limited to five feet (5') above finished

_ grade, including support structure. All such signs shall include
decorative iandscaping (ground cover and/or shirubs) to provide
seasonal interest in the area surrounding the sign. Alternately,
signage may incorporate stone, brick, or other decorative materials as
approved by the Administrator of the Department of Community and
Economic Development or designee.

All of the following are prohibited:
1. Pole signs. '
2. Roof signs.

3. Back-lit signs with letters or graphics on a plastic sheet (can signs or
iluminated cabinet signs). Exceptions: Back-lit logo signs less than
ten (10) square feet are permitted, as are signs with only the
individual letters back-lit (illustration below).
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Typical “can signs” Internally lit letters
are not acceptable or graphics are acceptable

Plasticor—'  Sheet i L Only the individual
translucent metal letters are lit
sheet box

7. Lighting:

LIGHTING
Intent: To ensure safety and security; provide adequate lighting levels in
pedestrian areas such as plazas, pedestrian walkways, parking areas,

o |building entries, and other public places; and increase thevisual |

" " |attractiveness of the area at all times of the day and night. - o

Guidelines: Accent lighting should be provided at focal points such as gateways,
public art, and significant landscape features such as specimen trees. Additional
lighting to provide interest in the pedestrian environment may include sconces on
building facades, awnings with down-lighting, decorative street lighting, etc.

Standards:

District | All of the following are required:

A C, 1. Pedestrian-scale lighting shall be provided at primary and
and D Y
secondary building entrances.

2. Lighting shall also be provided on building facades (such as
sconces) and/or to illuminate other key elements of the site such as
specimen trees, other significant landscaping, water features,
and/or artwork.

3. Downlighting shall be used in all cases to assure safe pedestrian
and vehicular movement, unless alternative pedestrian scale
lighting has been approved administratively or is specifically listed
as exempt from provisions located in RMC 4-4-075, Lighting,
Exterior On-Site (i.e., signage, governmental flags, temporary
holiday or decorative lighting, right-of-way-lighting, etc.).

(Ord. 5029, 11-24-2003; Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007; Ord. 5531,
3-8-2010)

F. MODIFICATION OF MINIMUM STANDARDS:

The Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic Development
or designee shall have the authority to modify the minimum standards of the design
regulations, subject to the provisions of RMC 4-9-250D, Modification Procedures,
and the following requirements:
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1. The project as a whole meets the intent of the minimum standards and
guidelines in subsections E1, E2, E3, E4, ES, E6, and E7 of the design regulations;
2. The requested modification meets the intent and guidelines of the applicable

design standard; , _

3. The modification will not have a detrimental effect on nearby properties and
the City as a whole;

4. The deviation manifests high quality design; and

5. The madification will enhance the pedestrian environment on the abutting
and/or adjacent streets and/or pathways. (Ord. 5531, 3-8-2010)

G. EXCEPTIONS FOR DISTRICTS ‘A’ AND ‘B’:

Modifications to the requirements for the building location and orientation and
building entry in subsection E1 of this Section are limited to the following
circumstances:

1. When the building is oriented to an interior courtyard, and the courtyard has a
prominent entry and walkway connecting directly to the public sidewalk; or

2. When a building includes an architectural feature that connects the building
entry to the public sidewalk; or

3. In complexes with several buildings, when the building is oriented to an
internal integrated walkway system with prominent connections to the public
sidewalk(s). (Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007; Ord. 5531, 3-8-2010)

H. VARIANCE:

(Reserved). (Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007; Ord. 5531, 3-8-2010)

I. APPEALS:

For appeals of administrative decisions made pursuant to the design regulations,
see RMC 4-8-110, Appeals. (Ord. 4821, 12-20-1999; Amd. Ord. 4971, 6-10-2002;
Ord. 5029, 11-24-2003; Ord. 5124, 2-7-2005; Ord. 5286, 5-14-2007; Ord. 5531, 3-8

-2010)
This page of the Renton Municipal Code is current City Website: http://rentonwa.gov/
through Ordinance 5556, passed October 11, 2010. - . . {http://rentonwa.gov/)
Disclaimer: The City Clerk's Office has the official version of City Telephone: (425) 430-6502
the Renton Municipal Code. Users should contact the City Code Publishing Company
Clerk's Office for ordinances passed subsequent to the (http://www.codepublishing.com/)

ordinance cited above.
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Standards (Underlying CA Zone)
RMC 4-2-120(A), (C)



Section 4-2-120A

Page 1 of'6

4-2-120A

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL ZONING DESIGNATIONS

il

CN

1

cv

CA

LOT DIMENSIONS

Minimum Lot Size
for lots created after
Nov. 10, 2004

5,000 sq. ft.

25,000 sq. ft.

5,000 sq. ft.

Minimum Lot
Width/Depth for lots
created after Nov.
10, 2004

None

None

None

LOT COVERAGE

Maximum Lot
Coverage for
Buildings

65% of total lot
area or 75% if
parking is provided
within the building
or within an on-site
parking garage.

65% of total lot
area or 75% if
parking is
provided within
the building or
within an on-site
parking garage.

65% of total lot
area or 75% if
parking is
provided within
the building or
within an on-site
parking garage.

| DENSITY (Net Density in Dwelling Units per Net Acre)

Minimum Net
Residential Density9

None :

20 dwelling units
per net acre.

10 dwelling units
per net acre.

Maximum Net
Residential Density9

4 dwelling units per
structure.
Assisted living
bonus: 1.5 times
the maximum

80 dwelling units
per net acre.
Assisted living
bonus: 1.5 times
the maximum

60 dwelling units
per net acre.

walls are not
located within the

review process,
provided blank

density may be density may be
allowed subject to |allowed subject
conditions of RMC [to conditions of
4-9-065. RMC 4-9-065.
SETBACKS
Minimum Front| 10 ft. The minimum |10 ft. The - 10 ft. The
vard18 | setback may be minimum minimum setback
reduced to 0 ft. setback may be |may be reduced
through the site reduced to 0 ft. |to O ft. through
plan development |through the site |the site plan
review process, plan development
provided blank development review process,

provided blank
walls are not

Yard1 8

reduced setback. |walls are not located within the
located within reduced setback.
the reduced
setback.
Maximum Front 15 ft.15 15 ft.15 15 ft.15

htto://www.codepublishing.com/wa/renton/html/Renton04/Renton0402/Renton040212. ..
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4-2-120C
CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS TABLES FOR
COMMERCIAL ZONING DESIGNATIONS

1. Includes principal arterials as defined by the Arterial Street Plan and
depicted in RMC 4-2-080E.

2. The foliowing table indicates the maximum requested size/standard change
that may be allowed by an Administrative conditional use permit. increases above
these levels may not be achieved by a variance or the conditional use permit
process.

APPLICABLE|STANDARD CHANGE

ZONE REQUEST
Uses restricted to 3,000 gross
CN s.f. — increases:

Between 3,000 - 5,000 s.f.

Uses restricted to 5,000 gross
CN s.f. - increases up to:
20% or 1,000 gross s.f.

All of the CV U?es restricted to 65,000 gross
Zone s.f. - increases up to:
40% or 26,000 gross s.f.

3. These provisions may be modified by the Reviewing Qfficial through the site
development plan review process where the applicant can show that the same or
better result will occur because of creative design solutions, unique aspects or use,
etc., that cannot be fully anticipated at this time.

4. Reserved.

5. The Reviewing Official may modify the sight-obscuring provision in order to
provide reasonable access to the property through the site development plan
review process.

6. In no case shall building height exceed the maximum allowed by the Airport
Compatible Land Use Restrictions, for uses located within the Federal Aviation
Administration Airport Zones designated under RMC 4-3-020.

7. Abutting is defined as “Lots sharing common property lines.”

8. Adjacent is defined as “Lots located across a street, railroad or right-of-way,
except limited access roads.”

9. Use-related provisions are not variable. Use-related provisions that are not
eligible for a variance include: building size, units per structuref/iot, or densities.
Unless bonus size or density provisions are specifically authorized, the modification
of building size, units per structure, or densities requires a legislative change in the
code provisions and/or a Comprehensive Plan amendment/rezone.

10. Heights may exceed the maximum height under an Administrative
conditional use permit.

In consideration of a request for a conditional use permit for a building height
in excess of ninety five feet (95') the Administrator of the Department of Community
and Economic Development and/or designee shall consider the following factors in
addition to the criteria in RMC 4-9-030, Conditional Use Permits, among all other
relevant information: ‘

a. Location Criteria: Proximity of arterial streets which have sufficient
capacity to accommodate traffic generated by the development. Developments are
encouraged to locate in areas served by transit.

b. Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use shall be compatible with the
general purpose, goals, objectives and standards of the Comprehensive Plan, the
zoning regulations and any other plan, program, map or regulation of the City.
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c. Effect on Adjacent Properties: Buildings in excess of ninety five feet
(95") in height at the proposed location shall not result in substantial or undue
adverse effects on adjacent property. When a building in excess of ninety five feet
(95') in height is adjacent to a lot designated residential on the City Comprehensive
Plan, then setbacks shall be equivalent to the requirements of the adjacent
residential zone.

d. Bulk: Buildings near public open spaces should permit public access
and, where feasible, physical access to the public open space. Whenever
practicable, buildings should be oriented to minimize the shadows they cause on
publicly accessible open space. )

e. Light and Glare: Due consideration shall be given to mitigation of light
and glare impacts upon streets, major public facilities and major public open
spaces.

11. Freestanding signs are restricted to monument signs in the Commercial
Arterial (CA) Zone of the Rainier Avenue Commerciai Corridor Comprehensive
Plan land use designation.

12. Heights may exceed the maximum height by up to fifty feet (50') with
bonuses for plazas and other amenities, subject to an Administrative conditional
use permit.

13. A reduced minimum setback of no less than fifteen feet (15') may be
allowed for structures in excess of twenty five feet (25') in height through the site
development plan review process.

14. Reserved.

15. The maximum setback may be modified by the Reviewing Official through 4-——

the site development plan review process if the applicant can demonstrate that the
site development plan meets the following criteria:

a. Orients development to the pedestrian through such measures as

- providing pedestrian walkways beyond those required by the Renton Municipal
Code (RMC), encouraging pedestrian amenities and supporting alternatives to
single occupant vehicle (SOV) transportation; and

b. Creates alow scale streetscape through such measures as fostering
distinctive architecture and mitigating the visual dominance of extensive and
unbroken parking along the street front; and

c. Promotes safety and visibility through such measures as discouraging
the creation of hidden spaces, minimizing conflict between pedestrian and traffic
and ensuring adequate setbacks to accommodate required parking and/or access
that could not be provided otherwise.

Alternatively, the Reviewing Official may also modify the maximum setback
requirement if the applicant can demonstrate that the preceding criteria cannot be
met; however, those criteria which can be met shall be addressed in the site
development plan:

d. Due to factors including but not limited to the unique site design
requirements or physical site constraints such as critical areas or utility easements
the maximum setback cannot be met; or .

e. One or more of the above criteria would not be furthered or wouid be
impaired by compliance with the maximum setback; or

f. Any function of the use which serves the public health, safety or welfare
would be materially impaired by the required setback.

16. The following height requests may be allowed by an Administrative
conditional use permit:

APPLICABLE

ZONE HEIGHT CHANGE REQUEST
i f 50 feet

Al of the CV Exceeq he!ghto 50 fee

Zone Exceed height of 45 feet when

abutting R-8 or R-10 Zone

All of the CA |Exceed maximum height
Zone e .
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Hearing Examiner Transcript (Excerpts)



OQFFICE OF THE:HEARING EXAMINER.
'FOR THE CITY OF RENTON

FILE NO.: LiTA 10-006, ECE, SA-H

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS:
CITY OF RENTON HEARING EXAMINER PUBLIC HEARING
TUESDAY, APRIL'Z7", 3010

Presiding: FRED KAUFMAN
Forthe Applicant: JACK, McCULLOUGH
For Diewclopraenit Services: ROCALE TIMMONS

CERTIFIGATION OF TRANSCRIBER

1, Kristina Wescott, prepared the. attached transeript from CD-recordings of the.above-identified.
procéeding: T-certify undér-penalty nfpeqm:y underthe laws of'the Statenf Washington thiat the attachied:
s astrue; correct and: complete trauscmpt of those: prcceedmgs tothe best of Ty ability..

DATED this_| '~ daye

3207 State Hviy 104
PQ Box 255

Port Gamble WA 98364
360.621 ()3 15
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square feet which would result in a hundred and fifty thousand square foot retail facility and
approximately seven hundred and forty-five parking stalls. In addition to the sixteen thousand
square foot addition, the applica.nt is broposipg a reduction in the gérden center from nine
thousand to approximately four thousand square fe;et in area as well as an area would be set aside
just north of the expansion area for outdoor retail sales. If I could refer to Exhibit Number 3 to
show that area. So the exhibit before you — the expansions would be depicted in yellow — the
outdoor sales area would be located just north of that expansion area or the yellow area on the
northern portion of the structure.

HEARING EXAMINER: May — I don’t know if this is the aﬁpropriate time — what
t;iggers conforming or non-conforming — there are a number of areas in the project where you’ve
indicated things are non-conforming — parking would be one of them, the size of the stalls, there
are some light standards and some other aspects of the project.” Can a non-conforming — legal .
non-conforming use be expanded under our Code? And is there some trigger factor?

TIMMONS: ' As long as it’s not more than a fifty percent expanéion.

With relation to the parking stalls, there are approximately six hundred and eightéen that are

existing. The applicant is only proposing a hundred and twenty-seven new parking stalls. In
terms of the actual structure, we have a hundred and forty thousand square foot structure
existing. The applicant is only proposing a sixteen thousand square foot addition. |

HEARING EXAMINER: ~ Okay. I may have some specific questions about why or
why they cannot increase landscaping or landscape spacing in the parking areas as we get to
those different criteria,.so -

TIMMONS: Okay. And as you alluded to, the appliéant is also

proposing improvements to existing landscaping, lighting and drainage onsite. Access would

PAGE 5
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continue to be provided via existing cﬁrb cuts along the perimeter streets and as part of the
proposal, the applicant is not proposing to change the access. The environmental review
committee met in March of 2010 and issued a determination of non-significance mitigated along
with six mitigation measures. Thosgmcasures pertain to erosion control, geotechnical issues,
noise, arc;heologiqal artifacts and then fire and traffic mitigation — these were also a part of those
mitigations. In ‘Ap.ril of 2010, or April 16", the appealr period ended and no appeals were filed.
Staff is recommending as a condition of approval the Hearing Examiﬁer adopt all six mitigation
measures as issued by the cnvironmentz'atl renew committee. As mentioned before, the proj;:ct is
located within the commercial coAm'dor comprehensive plan designation. The proposal does
comply with all policies within that designation. As it relates to the development reg_ﬁlations of
the projeci, the project is located within the commercial arterial zoning designation. A big-box
retail and outdoor sales areas are outright permitted within that zone. |

HEARING EXAMINER What are ogtdoor retail sales?

TIMMQNS: ‘ So, it - outdoor retail sales, as— -

HEARING EXAMINER:  As opposed to the gardening type, so on —

- TIMMONS: =~ It would be specifically for the garden center.
HEARING EXAMINER:  Okay.
| TlMMbNS: } Lot coverage for this site is limited to sixty-five pefcent.

The applicant is jnroposing a hundred and foﬁy thousand square foot footprint 611 the sixteen acre
site — oh, I’m sorry — not sixteen acre site — 13.6 acre site and that results in a lot cove;age of
25.3 percent. In terms of setbacks, the CA z;)ne requires a ten foot minimum front yard setback
and a maximum fifteen foot front yard setback. Therg are no other side or rear yard setbacks in

this zone. For the purposes of this review, the front yard setback would be assessed from Hardy
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Avenue Southwest and Rainier Avenue South. The proposal does not comply with the .
maximum front yard setback, however, &e proposal to expand does increase the conformity of
the project, in that it moves closer — even if it’s just by a couple of feet towards to Hardy Avenue
and Rainier Avenue South, thereby not requiring the applicant to apply for a variance. In
addition, a recent silort plat has been approved for the site which would allow the Wél-Mart to
site its structure on its own building pad however the short plat has not been recorded therefore
Staff recommended-as a condition of approval the applicant record the short plat or alternatively
depict lot lines as they are when the building permits cor;1é in.

HEARING EXAMINER:  And do you have a depiction of the short plat, then, of -?

TIMMONS: I can enter is as Exhibit Number 8 —

HEARING EXAMINER:  We’re separating off, what, the bank pmpcrty and the other

property in the front - ?

TIMMONS: Correct.
HEARING EXAMINER: - or east? ' N
TIMMONS: Do we need to enter into the record at this moment, or

would y&u like it to see it depicted oﬁ the overhead?
HEAR]NG EXAMINER:  We don’t hiave it in the exhibits so why do_n"t we enter it as
Exhibit Number, I think it’s 8, right? -
FEMALE VOICE: ﬂﬁaudible) -
MONS: . * Bxhibit 8 will include nine pages of the prepared short plat.
HEARING EXAMINER: . Why don’t you just show it visually right now — just the
geﬁeral outline of how the short plat will affect, I guess, the properties Between Rainier and the

western edge of this site — it's 7" and Grady on the north and south.
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landscaping — as much landscaping as possible on the perimeter of the site and that’s how we
achieved a fifty-five foot landscape width along Rainier Avenue South and Southwest 7" Street,
a twenty foot landscape strip there.

HEARING EXAMINER:  But breaking up asphalt in the, you know, large —anditisa
large parking lot —

TIMMONS: It is.

HEARING EXAMINER: It seems like it might be also appropriate to accomplish.

TWONS: Well, I will let the appliéant speak to whether or not that is
possible.

HEARING EXAMINER:  Okay. Obviously, there would 'be a trade off. Parking
stalls would have to be iost if you wanted to try increasing the landscaping in the sea of asphalt.

TIMMONS: " Based on Staff recomrm_endation, we just thought that the |
perimeter landscaping was sufficient and that it would buffer- the parking lot sufﬁcientl&. With
regard to the parking analysié, the applicant is required to provide a minimu.m' of six hundred
parking stalls and a maximum of seven hundred and fifty-one pa:king stalls. The applicant has
proposed seven hundred and forty-five of which six hundred and eighteen are éxis’ting. As
mentioned before, the hundred and twenty-seven stalls would comply with the new — vﬁth

dirn?nsional requirements of the Code however the existing stalls do not comply with

- dimensional requirements. However, as the situation is existing, Staff found that there was no

need to require a parking modification.
The applicant has applied for a parking modif — or a refuse modification — I'm sorry — in
order to reduce the refuse area from fifteen hundred square feet to thirty cubic yards. The

modification was granted administratively.due to the proposed compactor which has been
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engineered for high volume usage. The appeal period for this modiﬁcation ended on April 16®
and no appeals were filed.

HEARING EXAMINER:  Any trial period to make sure this new equipment works
appropriately and provides the amount of recycling refuse that’s heed for the site?

TIMMONS: Staff has not at fchis time recommended a trial period.

HEARING EXAMINER:  Okay.

TIMMONS: The applicant did not provide screening detail for that
refuse and recycle area, therefore, Staff is recommending. as a condition of approval, the_
applicant. provide screening detail which is compliant with the refuse and recycle standards as
well as the design standards of the Renton use code. As for the site plan review analysis, Staff
does anticipate adverse impacts to surrounding properties or ’the site due to the scale of the site.
The structure would not take up more than a quarter of the proposed — or the resulting site after |
the short plat. Expansions are confined to the same general area as you see before you ~ just to
the northern portion of the existing retail store and then slight additions or small additions to the

eastern portion of the store. Staff has found that the proposed expansion would not affect the

~compatibility with the existing uses — with existing use and surrounding uses of the site.

However, it is challenging to get a large, big-box retail facility to be compatible with smaller

retail structures which surround the site. The applicant has proposed several architectural

elements along the eastern fagade — referring back to Exhibit Number 6 — these elements include
canopies, extended parapets, clerestory windows — there is a large planter box that you see at the

center of the elevation with an iconic tree as well as benches and smaller human scale elements

-along the front fagade.

HEARING EXAMINER:  Iliked, an iconic tree —
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additional water quality tmaﬁﬁcnt has been provided in the form of a new bioswale which is just
north of the ‘cxpanded parking lot area.

. The proposal is. not expected to cause deterioration or blight. With regard to the design
district standards, the applicant is located within the design district D, asi in David, which
includes a minimum design standard that are to be met and if they cannot be met, the applicant
must demonstrate how they meet the intent of the Code The proposal complies with the Urban
Design Distrid as long as conditions of appgoval have been met.

With regard to site design, if I could refer back to Exhibit Number 6 - the eastern and
westerﬁ elevations — the proposed elevations meet the site design and building location minimum
standards with the exception of refuse and recycle elevations. Staff has already recommended

that the appliéant pfovide screening detail for the refuse and recycle. The proposal does not

| comply with the minimum standards for parking and vehicular access, mainly due to the location

of existing surface parking and that is because it is located in between the building and the street
referring back to - tﬁis is actually Exhibit Number 4. However, the situation is existing and the
applicant has met the intent- -t’o‘reduce the visual impacts of the parking lot through the use of
1andscapin§, mainly accomplished tﬁrough the retention and enhancement of exisﬁﬂg
landscaping as well as the enhanced landscapirig along Rainier Avenue and Southwesf 7" Street.
The proposal dbes comply with the miﬁimum standards for all minimum standards within thé.
pedestrian environment. .

With respect to landscaping, the applicant ﬁas met most of the Immmum design standards
as long as the landscaping maintenance (inaﬁdible) device is prov.ided as well as an irrigation
plan. Staff ﬁas recommended both the (inaudible) device and an irrigation plan be submitted.

There is also a requirement to plant one tree per every six parking stalls which cannot be
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complied with for existing parking stalls due to the retention of existing vegetation _howevcr a}l
new stalls would be planned — would have landscaping planted at every intervening sixth stall.
.With regard to architecture — referring back to Exhibit Number 6 — the applicant has -

found —or Staff has found that the applicant has provided a very creative design with respect to
the front elevations of the store. Many of the minimum standards for building architecture and
design were still not met. Staff only looked at the two street-facing elevations in that the other
clevations were not being altered. Specifically, the building cannot be modulated every forty
feet. Blank walls wére provided in the public realm as well as seventy-five percent of the front
elevation did not consist of ﬁanspment windows. Finally, it was not clear whether or nof the
color of rooftop equipment would match the color of the exposed roof. Staff has recommended
as a condition of approval ‘that the applicant match.the rooftop equipment with the exposed
portions ’of the foof. As for building architectﬁre, there are many limitations based on the need to
alter an existing structure therefore Staff has found that the intent for the front elevation has been
met due to the visual interest provided with the exception'of a human scale element and while

there are pedestrian amenities provided within a plaza area located just south of the north

‘entrance, Staff has found that additional elements could be provided in that area so Staff is

recommending as a conditional of approval the applicant provide additional human scale
elements. While theré are many wﬁys to achieve this human séalé character, Staff would not'likc
to limit the options but highly reco@ends the applicant either provide artwork, additional
glazing or landscaping or some type of planter box just to enhance human scale character of that
area. As for the other street-facing fagade which is the northern elevation — and this is Exhibit
Number 7 — proposed treatments appear to be very uniform in nature and do not do much to

break up the monotony of that fagade, therefore Staff is recommending as a condition of
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approval that the applicant provide revised elevations with additional elements that could either
enhance the pilaster elements pro;/ided or repiace them all together. Finally, Staff is
recommending the appiicant provide a bﬁilding materials and colors board in order to ensure that
quality materials have been provided.

In summary, Staff recommends approval of the Wal-Mart expansion with ten conditions.‘
Would you like me to list them?

HEARING EXAMINER:  Why don’t you do that. You don’t have to read them all in
detail but sort of summarize what they require.

TIMMONS: a | The applicant is — oh, I'm sorry — Staff is recommending
that the applicant comply with all si# mitigation meaéures issued by the Environmental Rc\)iew
Committee; fhe applicant Will be fequired to record the short plat or altemativély depict lot lir_lés
as they are when building permits come in; screening detai_l for the refuse and recycle area shall

be provided; Condition Number 4, the applicant will require to provide a lighting plan; Condition

" Number 5, the applicant will be required to provide a maintenance (inaudible) devise; Condition

Number 6, the applicant will be required to provide a irrigation plan; Exhibit Number 7, revised

elevétion shall be provided for the northern fagade which depict alternative methods to mask and

Atreat the fagade; Condition Number 8, revised elevations for the eastern fa§ade shall be provided

which include a human scale or addifional human scale elements; Condition Number 9, rooftop
equipment shall match the color of the expésed portions of the roof; and then finally, Condition
Number 10, a materials and colors board shall be provided. | - -
HEARING EXAMINER:  Thank you. The applicanf or representative?
 McCULLOUGH: - | Thank you, Mr. Examiner. My name is Jack McCullough.

My address is 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7220, Seattle, Washington, 98104.
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BRIERE: | Good afternoon, everyone. We're — let’s get started. My
name is Terri Briere, I’m chair of the Planning Development Committee, and King Parker is vice
chair on my left, and Rich Zwicker, who is a member, and on my right is the City attorney, Larry
Warren. And today we are going to be hearing an appeal for the Wal-Mart expansion plans. So
if I could have Staff start and then we’ll have the appellant. So if you could give us a summary
of what’s going on. Thank ybu ' ,

TIMMONS: ’ Good afternoon, Chair, members of the committee. For the
record, my name is Rocale Timmons. I am an Associate Planner representing the Department of
Community and Economic Development and I will be presentiné a very brief presentation on the
applicant’s proposal as well as Staff’s recommendation to the Hearing Examiner. Including in
my presentation are two exhibits that were entered into the record as part of the pubic hearing —
Eﬁbim 3 and 6 — the site plan and the front and rear elevations of the proposed‘structure.
Before you on the overhead is the site plan depicting a 13.6 acre site w1th an approximately one
hundred and thirty-five thousand square foot structure that is cumrently the existing Wal-Mart
facility. Along with the existing facility are associated improvements such as parking and
landscaping. The applicant is proposing a sixteen thousand square foot addition to the east and
then two vestibules along — I’m sorry — to the north and then twb vestibules located on the |
eastern fagade of the existing structure. Also associated with the p.roposed expansion is a

/
reduction of four thousand square feet for ttile garden center as well as an increase in parking as
well as architectural, pedestrian landscaping and infrastructure improvements.

The project is located within our commercial arterial and industrial mediuﬁl zoning
designations however, as a majority of the portion of the site is located in the wmmerciﬂ arterial

zoning designation, those are the standards that were applicable for Staff’s review. 4 Specifically,
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the CA zone requires a ten foot minimum front yard setback and also requires a maximum fifteen
front yard setback. However, within the City’s Code, there is an allowance for an increase in the
maximum setback if certain criteria can be met. To describe that criteria briefly, the project
would need to include enhanced pedestrian connections, as well as distinctive architecture along
the front fagade, mitigation of the visual dominance of a parking lot and then mitigati(;n of
conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians. The applicant has ‘proposed the retentién and
enhancement of existing landscaping onsite, mainly throughout the parking area to the east of the
existing structure. Additionally, they’ve enhanced the front — the frontage landscaping along
Rainier Avenue and Hardy A;/enue Southwest in the amount of fifty-five feet in width as well as
there is a twenty foot width of landscaping provided along Southwest 7™ Street. There is an
internal pedestrian connection that connects the eastern fagade of the structure to Rainier Avenue
South and that pedestrian connection is also being proposed to be enhanced along with — or,
which would include a widening of the pedestrian connection as well as pedestrian lighting. The
applicant has also proposed-pedestrian amenjties along the eastern fagade which include a
pedestrian plaza, pedestrian-scale lighting and then benches as well.

And then if I could refer to Exhibit Number 6, which depicts the eastern fagade — kind of
challenging to see on the overhead — the applicant has proposed several architectural elements
aloﬁg this fagade which were used to distinguish two new building entrances. Elements include
clerestory windows, extending parapets, canopies, two vestibule locations located at the
entrance, ornamental lighting and then a large planter box in the center with an iconic tree.
These elements along with the iﬁcreased setbacks ironically divide the building’s mass into
increments that increase the relativity to the street as well as to surrounding structures beyond

what’s existing. Based on the proposal, along with conditions of approval, Staff found that the
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applicant complied with the cﬁteﬁa to increase the maximum setback of the zone. Additionally,
the reviewing official may also modify the maximum setback requirement if the physical site
constrai.ﬁts can cause the setback requirement to not be met. And | given thé existing
improvements reasonably preclude the maximum setback réquirement from being met, and that
it would take more than six hundred linear feet of expansion to comply, the maximum setback
requirement was modified. This proposal is also located within Design District D, which
includes a minimum design standards that are to be met and if those standards can’t be met, the
app}icant must demonstrate how the intent of the Code mﬁst be met.

From Staff’s perspective, there are many aesthetic elements provided, as I just

mentioned, which are part of a modest expansion to a relatively large structure and the applicant

is obviously operating with constraints due to the siting of the éxisting facility so in conclusion,
Staff found the building to be well-designed with proposed pedestrian, landscaping, and
infrastructure improvements. We found that the proposal enhanced the building’s existing
appearance as \;vel'I as the site’s functionality and tﬁe reviewing official, the City’s Hearing
Examiner, concurred with Staff’s recommendation and found that while the applicant’s proposal
doesn’t comply with the prescriptive standards of the Design District, it does comply with the

intent therefore satisfying the design district requirements. And that’s all, unless you have any

questions of me.' _

BRIERE: : | Questions? Mr. Zwicker? Mr, Parker?

MALE VOICES: No.

BRIERE: All right. Thank you very much, Rocale. All right, next if
we could hear from the appellant

NEWMAN: Good afternoon, Chair and members of the committee. My
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name is Claudia Newman and I’m the Aatgomey for Renton Neighbors for Héal_thy Growth and
thank you very much for the opportunity to be here. I appreciate it. I’Il try to brief. What I am
going — I have been told that you have reviewed the materials and I’'m just doing a quick
summary of what you’ve seen. The reason we have appealed this Wal-Mart expansion is that it
is an expansion of — an illegal expansion of a non-conforming use. It’s a violation of the
maximum setback requirement and there are many violations of the design regulations. And
there are also improper estimates of the traffic generation of the proposal. And I want to start
just focused on the non-conforming issue because that’s the most straightforv&;ard and I think
pretty dramaﬁc issue here that I w;s vefy surprised to see an approval because I think it is rather
clear cut that this is an illegal expansion of a non-conforming use. RMC 4-10-050 states that a
non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged unless the enlargement is conforming. And so
the Renton Code states that you cannot expand your non-conforming structure unless it will
bring it into conformance. And there’s no dispute here that the facility is being expanded. The |
project will expaﬁd the existing Wal-Mart from approximately one hundred and thirty-four
thousand square feet to one hundred and fifty thousand square feet. And the enlargement is not
conforming. The enlargement violates the maximum frontage setback requirement of fifteen feet
— that’s in the Hearing Examiner’g decision — he states that as such. And the proposal will be
setback approxjmateiy five hundred and fifty-five feet from the frontage which was defined as
Hardy Avenue and Rainier Avenue South. This is substantial legal error. This is clearly a
violation of the Code. There’s also the violation just on its own of the maximum frontage
setback that jusﬁﬁes the denial. I have hearci for the first time, I believe, the Staff’s
recommendation based on the criteria that allows for-an exception to the maximum setback.. I

want to point out that that, as far as I can see, was not reviewed by the Examiner. The Examiner
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doesn’t include that c;,onsideration in his 6pinion and so any exception to the front-back criteria —
this is new discussion that’s happening here tonight. '

| The applicant and the Examiner’s response to the arguments that I just made are that the
mere fact ﬁat the design regulations apply to this project somehow excuse the proposal from

having to follow the other provisions in the Code. For example, a non-conforming structure can

_ expand to be non-conforming if the design regulations apply — and this is an afgument that has

absolutely no basis in the Code. And there is no credibility to this argument. There is nothing in
‘the Code that says that — the provision that they refer to states that alterations, enlargements and
restorations of non-conforming structures pursuant to RMC 4-10-050 — which is the non- |
conforming provision — must comply with the design regulations. All it says is that they have to
comply. There is no place where they’re excused from - the prbject - that it has to comply with
design regulations is excused from these other regulations. And also, I — you know — it’s a .
really, really ironic argument, frankly, because I guess the point of it is saying, well, if we foﬂow
design regulations and we’re in sync with the design regulations, then we don’t have to follow
setback requirements and we don’t have to follow non-conforming restrictions and what’s ironic
about that is that Wal-Mart is not following the design regulations and the intent of tl}e design
regulations are not being met by this project. In fact, this project is precisely the opposite of
what the City has envisioned for ﬁe future of tl?is~area.

I just want to read a little bit from the intent and goals of the design regulations. The
intent is to ensure that buildings are located in relation to streets and other buildings so that the
vision of the Cify of Renton can be realized for high-density urban envirdnment so that
businesses enjoy visibility from public rights of way. and to encourage pedestrian activity

throughout the district. To ensure visibility of businesses, establish active lively uses along
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sidewalks and pedestrian pathways,. orgénize buildings in such a way that pedestrian use of the
district is facilitated. To make building entrances convenient to locate and easy to access, ensure
that building entries further the pedestriéin nature of the fronting sidewalk in the urban character
of the district — so you can get the picture here — to encourage building deéign that is unique and
urban in character, comfortable dn a human scale and uses appropriate building materials that are
suitable for the Pacific Northwest climate, to discourage franchise retail architecture — that’s the
intent and you can start envision what we are talking about — a vibrant, yvalkable downtown area
that is pedestrian friendly, that’s not oriented towards cars. And what we have here is franchise
architecture with an enormoﬁs parking lot in front of the store rather than having the building
right up within fifteen feet of the sidewalk. We have a car-oriented development that is clearly
more focused on people driving to the store rather than walking to the store. So, generally it’s an
ironic statement to say, well, you know the design regulations allow us to violate the other
regulations in the Code when they are not meeting the design regulations in the first place.

And I did give quite a bit of detail in the briefing about what design regulations are not
being met and 1 just want to quickly respond to the applicant and the Examiner’s response to
those arguments. There is an argument that the design regulations allow flexibility aﬁd they
allow different approach to design to meet the end goal. And that is true — it is prescriptive
requirement — I mean, well, rather tﬁan performance-based, we have a prescriptive — I'm sorry,
we have performance-based requiremeht rather than prescriptive and so there is allowing some
sort of — they have a regulation that’s required and this is the intent and thé goal, and what the
regulations say, essentially, is you can have sc;me ﬂexibility in how: you get to that goal but you
have to meet the réquiremcnt. A1;.1d here the requirements just simply were not met. And so the

flexibility isn’t this option, oh, we either can follow them or not follow them — we have choice —
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the flexibility is, yes, you must follow these requirements but you inay have some flexibility in

how to get there. And if you look at the briefing; if you look at the Hearing Examiner’s decision

~ very closely, you see that they just didn’t get there. They didn’t get any compliance with the

design regulations.

Now, finally, with the standing issues and the exhaustion of administrative remedies, I
think that we’ve brought up some very strong issues on the merits and I think there is an attempt
to distract away from those by raising - challenging our ability to even raise those issues before
you and those attempts faﬂ The Renton Code is unambiguous in allowing any interested persbn
to appeal to the City Council. There is no requirement that that person have attended the public
hearing before the Examiner and the only reason the group did not attend the hearing is they
were not aware of the project until after the hearing occurred. The Washington State law — I
provided some case law in there that demonstrates this is true.” There is a disﬁnqﬁon between any
interested person versus a party to the proceeding being allowed and the Code clearly alléws any
interestc;d person. |

The administrative record below does not have evidence in it about the appellants — us -
being aggrieved parties but that is not at issue whatsoever. On appeals, which T think most

attorneys recognize that when you are goihg up to a new court and you’re filing an appellant

' appeal, you have a right to submit evidence to show that you can get through the door to get the

jurisdiction of that appellate court. The information or evidence on whether or not we are an

aggrieved party was not even necessary before the Examiner because there is mo time or

requirement for us submit evidence showing that we are in aggrieved party. The first time that

you have an need or requirement to submit evidence that you are an aggrieved party is before the

City Council and that’s what we have done. We have submitted that adequate evidence to show.
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And finally, on exhaustion, Wal—Mart argued that we had not exhausted our
admiﬂsﬁaﬁve remedies because we had not attended the heariné. As I have said before, that is
not a requirement of the Code and also, exhaustion of administrative remedies is a judicial
doctrine that’s created by the Washington State Superior Courts and that is a requirement that
before going to court, the appellant must go through the process that is set forth in the City Code
and that’s what we are dbing right now. So we are in the process of exhausting our
administrative remedies. We also did raise the issues before the Examiner. The ide;a of
exhaustion is not necessary procedural; there is a Washington State court case that makes it clear
that this is a substantive doctrine which what I mean. by that is you need to have raised the issues
below, not necessarily atfendéd.all the hearings and so we did raise all of the issues to the
Hearings Examiner that we are raising to the City Council and therefore we exhausted our
remedies. Thank you. |

BRIERE: . Thank you. All right, next the applicant.

McCULLOUGH: Thank you very much, Madam Chair and members of the
committee. We had a longer presentation but I have been advised that it might be nice to keep it
brisk this afternoon so I’m going to do so.

BRIERE: All right. Could you just stat your name for the record?

4 McCULLOUGH: My name for the record is Jack McCullough. My address
is 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7220, Seattle, 98104.

BRIERE: - - And you’re representing the Wal-Mart?

McCULLOUGH: And I'm representing Wal-Mart. And we Qere here in
front of the City about seventeen years ago wh;:n first getting approval for the existing: store out

there and happy to see now after thi§ period of time that we are able to bring, we hope, a better
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store design, architecture, store layout to the City.

There ére really three issues — you are all familiar with the site and the record and have
read, I know, all the pleadings here — there are three is;ges before you: traffic, design review,
and the issue of the setback. I’m going to address those. Obviously, as the Council knows, yoﬁ

have to apply the standard of review that is set forth in the Code and that is a substantial error in

- law or fact exists or that — for legal issues — for factual issues, that there is substantial evidence in

the record to support the fact-ﬁnding'that’s below. So on traffic, counsel didn’t spend time
addressing traffic in the opening statement but it is well, I think, addressed in the brief.
Obviously, the City — ERC - issued an environmental determination on this project, imposed
conditions as associated with the payment of impact fees on traffic which is intended under City
Code to fully mitigate the traffic impacts. Appellants did not appear in that proceeding, didn’t
provide cbmments, didn’t appear in the proceedings below and suégests now that the Council
should reverse this action on the basis of what’s called known — in quotes — information about
traffic from this project. Well, you have to look at the record. We’ve asked you to strike or
disregard the information on page 14 of the opening brief of the appellants that tries to insert this
extra record evidence now into the Council proceeding; it doesn’t belong there. The record
supports the findings of the Hearing Examiner and we think that the decision on that issue should
be upheld.

On the désign issue, we just have a fundamental disagreement here. Ypu know, the Code
— or the comp plan, I think, is clear. The City’s land use policies are clear about dealing with
non—conforminé issues and large issues, the community design policies and the land use policies
of the Code that design sﬁould be flexible and the approach to dealing with non-conforming

structures and uses should be flexible to try to achieve a higher degree of conformity and
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compliance as projects move forward. So, you know, I think what it boils down to in the context
of the design issue is one particular provision of the Code, which is not addressed by the
appellants but is addressed by us in oﬁf pleadings, and that is Section 4-8-100(g)(b)(2), the
design regulations — it says when the ad_niinistrator or designee has determined that the proposed
manner of meeting the design requirements through the guidelines, an intent is sufficient. The
applicant shall not be required to demonstrate sufficiency to the standard associated with the
guideline that has been approved. And it goes on in the following section to describe the purpose
of this is to encourage creative design alternatives in order to achieve the purpose of the design
regulation. So these are really — it’s intended to be a living and flexible document and the
suggestion you’ve heard from appellants is that there is a prescriptive standard. You have to
meet the standard and then once you meet the standard you can be flexible. Well, that doesn’t
fally make any sense. The Staff did what the Staff has always done under the design guidelines

since they’ve been enforced in Renton. They- applied them flexibly in this case and the Hearing

Examiner’s decision supports that.

Finally, there is fhe issue of this setback. I think there are two ways to look at this.
Under either way, it’s — the project cc‘)mplies. One is as suggested by Staff this afternoon, that
you can look at the Code at Section 4-2-120(c)(15) and there is a process for applying criteria '
that woulci allow the expansion of the maximum sefback and those ériteria would apply in this
case. The other which was employed by the Hearing Examiner is to look at the Urban Design
Overlay regulations which were intended to implement the polic'ies established in the
Comprehensive Plan. Now, what the appellants are saying here, again, is it’s ~ you have an
inflexible set of regulations. You have to meet this standard with a non-conforming structure.

Well, actually, if you look at the Urban Design Overlay regulations, they are expressly intended
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to apply to non-conforming structures and they are expressly intended to apply to big-box retail —

that’s under 4-3-100(b)(1). And what appellants in their presentation to the Council, in their

pleadings presented to the Council, have failed to note is the clear language of Section 4-3-

100(b)2), on which the Examiner relied, which said that where there are conflicts between the
design regulations of these overlay guidelines and other sections of the Renton Municipal Code,
which obviously includes the setback requirements, then the regulations of this section — i.e. the
design decision made by the Staff and upheld by the Hearing Examiner — shall prevail. So that
design decision in cases of dealiﬁg with_no'h—conforming structures or big-box retail provides the
Staff and the Examiner an avenue by which modification to the standards. can be made and the
expansion of non-conforming structures like this one can occur. So, it’s just provision that is
simply not addressed in the pleadings before that are presented by appellants and it’s the one that
the Examiner relied on. Either that §r the provision that Staff has mentioned here will support
that. So we think that, under the standards that you have to apply, the decision of the Examiner

on the site plan should be upheld. Thank you very much.

BRIERE: : All ﬁght. "Thank you. Questions?

ZWICKER: Hhmmm....

BRIERE: o Qucsﬁons, Mr. Zwicker?

WARREN[?]: Is that a no from King?

PARKER: : I’'m thinking

BRIERE: He’s thinking so if you would like to go ahead —
WARREN([?]: ' | No, I was going to clgse the appeal, so I’ll wait.
PARKER][?]: - The traffic issue — so we collect traffic mitigation fees —
BRIERE: Aré you asking this of Staff?
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PARKER[?]: I know, yes, I am. Okay, Rich — (inaudible) —

TIMMONS: Rocale Timmons for the record, Planning Division —
PARKER[?]: Okay.
TIMMONS: Traffic impact fees or mitigation fees were require as part

of the environmental review determination of non—signiﬁcance. If that was your question that
you were asking.

PARKER][?]: Okay, so we collect a fec and then we say, hey, it’s okay
because we’ve looked if over and (ina;ldible) -

TIMMONS: Based on the number of trips that generated by the

proposed expansion.

PARKER[?]: And how do we make that determination? I mean, how
(inaudible) -
TIMMONS: They provide a traffic analysis and maybe Kayren Kittrick

— I’m not sure if she is in — in the

» PARKER[?]:  She’s nodding her head yes
BRIERE: She is, yes.
TIMMONS: But she — our development services division and

transportation division reviews that analysis and then concurs or asks for supplemental
information and obviously it was concurred with.
PARKER[?): So, okay, so otherwise the expanded building (inaudible)

and they anticipate that there will be that many more traffic trips and we figure that out and give

‘them a charge for it?

-- TIMMONS: : Correct.
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PARKER[?]:
TIMMONS:
PARKER([?}:
TIMMONS:

PARKER][?]:

BRIERE

PARKER[?]:

statement, alright?

BRIERE:
PARKER[?]:
BRIERE:
PARKER[?]:

BRIERE:

WARREN[?]:

BRIERE:

WARREN[?]:

PARKER(?]:

BRIERE:

WARREN[?]:

PARKER[?]:
BRIERE:

WARREN[7]:

And then it’s a-ok?

Correct.

So éwe went through the appropriate process for that?
Correct.

Okay. Just on gencral purposes, I — the setback issue is

" confusing to say the least, in my estimation, however, I —

Are you asking a question?

No, yeah, I'm asking — no I’'m not — I'm making a

Okay.

Never mind.

Al right.

I’'m not going to make any more statements.
Do you have any more —

Ask any more questions —

Do you have any more questions?

Do you have any more questions?

No more questions.

Allright. -

Madam Chairman, I move the appeal be closed.
Second. |

Okay, the appeal is closed and we’ll deliberate.

Now make your statements.

PAGE 13

CP 165



10

11

12

13

14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

BRIERE: Now you can make your statements.

PARKER[?]: Now I can say anything you want?
WARREN| [?j: Nov';r,you can say whatever you want.
ZWICKER: Well, Mr. (inaudible) — you’d better not say anything
(inaudible) —
"PARKER: : These attorneys they always gang up on me for | some
reason or another.
ZWICKER: Ope on one is gang, isn’t it?
BRIERE: Well, you understand that the setback is an existing issue.
PARKER: , That’s right — I mean, it’s there.

BRIERE: - Right. The only way they could get by that would be to

tear the building down and redevelop -

PARKER: Right.
BRIERE: - the entire parcel.
- PARKER: Yeah, quite frankly which isn’t even reasonable in

. estimation. I think they have given us a satisfactory explanation of how that’s interlinked with

the design guidelines in order to make that happen. That’s all I have. I don’t have any problems.

WARREN: Mr. Zwicker? -

ZWICKER: No, I'm good. The Hearing Examiner’s decision is fine.
BRIERE: Al right

PARKER: I’d uphold the Hearing Exaniiner’s decision. .
BRIERE: : 'A]l right and I w111 too. All right. So our recommendation

is we’re going to be making a motion — or that we’ll have a committee report that appears —
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upholds the Hearing Examiner’s decisibn and that will come forward to the City Council at |

Monday’s night meeting for their consideration. Okay? Thank you. Thanks to everyone.

[TRANSCRIBER’S NOTE: END OF PROCEEDING]
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